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A_ngela Calw]lo Clerk of the Board - o R ERE
" SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS P . L : _ F\.j“ e
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place. - Y S s

. City Hall, Room 244 sy : o ~ ER = 2
San Francisco, CA 94102-4603 ° | ‘ o

‘Re: APPEAL OF PROPOSED T ENTATIVE MAP/PARCEL MAP AND
: EXEMPTION FROM ENVIRONMEN TAL REVIEW. BY GENERAL
RULE EXCLUSION FOR THE SAME,
: FILE NO 110835
APPLICATION NO. 2008. 015548

_ 1171 SANSOME STREET AKA 1111 SANSOME STREET
BLOCK 113, LOT 40 -

Dcar Ms Cavﬂlo

My daughter Catherine B_Tld I are two of the appellants who ﬁled an appeal with respect to-
the referenced item, both with respect to the potential approval of the Proposed Parcel Map for -

1171 Sansome Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street) and the exemption from environmental review
g‘antsd for the same by the Department of City PIanmng, Oﬁice of Envmonmental Rewew

We hereby W1ﬂ1draw as. appellams Wlﬂl respect to this matter. We have commumcated
our decision to the other appellants but are not authorized to speak for them.

Thank-you for_ your courtesy.

_By b ohn M. Sanger her attorney m—fact
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SANGER&OLSON

576 SF.CRAMB\!TO STREET
SEVENTH FLOOR
- BAN FRANCISCD, CALIFORNIA 94111-3023
TEL 415.693.. 93130 ® FAX 415.663.8322

John M. Sanger, Esq.

September 1, 2011

BY FACSIMILE (554-5163), EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY .

President David Chinand ~ ~~ . . 7
Members of the San Francisco o - S

Board of Supervisors o N SN :
. 1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place . E o g o : ) . \

" SenFrancisco, CA 941024603 .- I N

. Re: . FILENO.110835; APPLICATION NO. 2008.01554S
'1171 SANSOME STREET, AKA 1111 SANSOME STREET,BLOCK 113,
LOT 40, APPEAL OF TEN'I‘ATIVE MAP; APPEAL OF CEQA
EXEMTION '

Dear PIGSldCIﬂ: Cbm and Members of the Board:

Tam WIIUD.E on beha]f of A_ppe]lants in the referenced matters consisting of my daubhter ]

myself, David Dav1es and J aﬁk Weeden and Vedlca Pai. - )

_ The Clerk of the Board ha&adwsed us that the a‘ppeal’ of the CEQA exemption has been

- scheduled for Qctober 4, 2011. Tt is our firther understanding of the law and from the City
. Attormney that the appeal of the parcel miap canmot properly be heard wntil the appeal of the
CEQA exemption which underlies it is heard and decided. Therefore we assume and hereby

o request that the appeal of the tentative map now scheduled for September 6, 2011 be rescheduled '

for October 4, 20 11 at whleh time both matters may be heard T

Both the apphcant and I hope tha ie thatter may be settled before then,

 Ce:  Angela Cavallo Clerk of the Board (via email) .
- All members of the Board of Supervisoers (via emful)
‘Deputy City Atforney John Malamut (via emaﬂ)
- Vincent Tai (via email) :
_ Clients

 KADOOPERSRSREADN alhoun TemeelTal PropeitChiu Lelier 1 Paspameme®dod— © . : . T wumam ey
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AN FRANCISCO .
PL&NN!NG BEPARTWEENT

APPEAL OF GENERAL RULE EXCLUSION
1171 Sansome Street (AKA 1111 Sansome Street)

DATE:

Septembet 26, 2011

TO: "Angela Calvﬂlo Clerk of the Board of Supetw.sors o
FROM: g Bill ‘Wycko, Environmental Review Officer — (415) 575-9048 .
Don Levns, Case Planner — (415) 575- 9095 o
RE: % File No. 110845, Planning Case No, 20080154
- Appeal of General Rule Exclusion for Subdivision of an enstrng lot
‘ (Assessor‘s Block 0113/04:0) at 117 1 Sansome Street . :
HEARING DATE:  October 42011
_ATTACHMENTS : A Letter of Appeal (I\/.[arch 14, 2011; Exhibit A of Letter of Appeal is the
‘ " August 16, 2010, Cerﬁ_ﬁcate of ExemptLon ﬁom Env:rronmental
. Review) |
- B — Department of Bmldmg Inspection Memorandum fo Bruce: Stor:s,
Division of Subdivision and Mappmg, Department of Public Works,
December 16 2008
'PROJECT SPONSOR: 'Vincent Tal, Tai Archl’cecture (415) 921 9808
- APPELIANTS: . I Dav1d Dawes, }ack Weeden, and VEdJ.CB. Punl
: [NTRODUCT[ON

“This memorandurn and the attached doaLments are a response to the letter of appeal to the Board
of Supervisors (the “Board”) regardmg the P].EIIIIJILO’ Department’s (the “Department”) issugnce
© of a ‘General Rule Exclusion aunder the: California Envzronmen’cal Quality Act (”CEQA

‘DefenmnatLon ") for the subd1v1510n of alotat 1171 Sansome Street AKA 1111 Sansome Street (the

"proj ecf”)'

‘ The Dep artment, pursuant to. Tlﬂe 14 of the CEQA Gmdelmes, issued a General Rule Exdusmn B '
Certificate for the project on August 16, 2010, fmdmg that the proposed project would not havea

51quﬁcant eﬁect on 1'he envuonmentz

- - 1John M. Sanger and Catherine 5. Sanger withdrew- their appeals on September 15, 2011.

Memo

>-5.52.

. 1650 Mission St
- Suite 400 -
San Francisco, © -

CA94103-2479

.Reception:

415558 6378

"415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



* Appeal of General Rule Exclusion ' File No. 110945, Planning Case No. 2008.0154E
Hearing Date: October 4, 2011 U ' o

- The decision before the Board is whether to uphold the Department’s decision to issue a General
. Rule Exclusion and deny the appéal, or to overtiun the Department’s decision to issue a General
- Rule Exclusion and return the pro]ect to the Department staff for adchhonal environmental .
review:.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

_The proposed pro]ect involves the subd1v1510n of the ex15hng lot resulting in a 3,300-square-foot
parcel (Parcel A) and a 9,300- -square-foot parcel (Parcel B). A subdivision allows each created lot
to be separately sold, financed, or leased. Construction is not proposed as part of this. project.
Parcel A is located in the southwest corner of the lot fronting on Sanisome Street and would be
retained by the owners for future development, while Parcel B, which would be “L-shaped” with
frontages on both Sansome Street and Calhoun Terrace, is being proposed for donation to a non-
profit organization to be preserved in its natural state. The proposed subdivision would result in -

, two lots, which would both meet Planning Code requirements for minimum lot size of at least

12,500 squiare feét.’ The pro;ect site is an undeveloped steeply-sloping lot located on the west side
:of_ Sansome: Street on the block bounded by Green Street, Cathoun Terrace, Sansome Street, and
Union Street in the North Beach neighborhood. The proposed project would requlre a
subdivision pEI]ILIt from the Planning Department, the Depa.rtment of Building Inspectlon and
the Depa_rtment of Public Works

BACKGROUND

There have been various proposed development scenarios by the current project sponsor, Vincent .

~ Tai. In 1982, under Case No. 1982.418E, a 12-story’ office/residential complex along Sansome

Street was proposed, and the Department certified an Environmental Impact Report for the
project. In 1995, under Case No. 1995231, a two-lot subdivision with development of Lot 1 with
a four-story live/work building and Lot 2 (front on Calhoun Terrace) with a single—farrﬁly'
residence was proposed. The project was revised {0 a two-lot subdivision with a total of four
-townhouse units fronting on Sansome Street and no development on Lower Calhoun Terrace.

Then the project was revised to a 3-lot subdivision with a total of four townhouse units at 1171
‘Sansome Street and a residential structute at 88 Calhoun Terrace. The project sponsor withdrew
their project or February 28, 2003. On July 13, 2009, the pro]ect sponsor submitted an
Envn'onmental Evaluation Application for the proposed pr0]ect described above. ~

CEQA GUlDELlNESi

" CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) establishes the general rule that CEQA. applies only to
. projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. As described
in the General Rule Exclusion Certificate, there are no conditions associated with the proposed,

2 California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15061(b)(3), the Gerleral Rule.Exdusion.

SAN FRANCISCO . ) ) ’ ' ' 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT . ' . . .
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~ Appeal of'Generai Rule Exclusion File No. 110945, Planning Case No. 2008.0154E
Hearing Date: October4, 2011 ' : ' .

subdlvrsmn that would suggest the possrbrhty of a significant environmental effect The pro;ect
meets the conditions of CEQA Guidelines Sections 15061(b)(3), and the exemption from
environmental review is approprlate, as it can be seen with certainty that the proposed
subd1v151on would not have a significant impact on the environment. Therefore, under.the above-
cited classification, the proposed project is approprlately exempt from ehvironmental review.

APPELLANTS |SSUES AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT RESPONSES'

The issues raised in the August 19, 2011 Appeal Letter are cited below in the order i in Whlch they
appear. in t'he Appeal Letter and are followed by the Department’s responses

. Issue #1: Noﬁcing Procedures. The app‘ellants claim that notice to adjacent property owners,
John Sanger and Catherine Sanger was sent to an incorrect address provided by Radius Services
based on old assessment records and not assessment records current as of date of proposed

. ‘notice in December 2009.

Response #1:-Consistent with current practices and C1ty law, the prolect sponsor provided the
Department with a list of owners within a 300-foot-radius of the project site and occupants of
- adjacent properties and the Department mailed the required notice. These labels were prepared
" by Radius Services on September 9, 2009. The mailing labels included Sanger TRS, 1 Embarcadero
Center #1200 and John Sanger TRS, 1 Embarcadero Center #1200, which is a former address of the
former appellant.’ Ensurmg that proper parties are identified for notification purposes is the
responsibility ‘of the project sponsor. The Department mailed to the parties identified by the’
project sponsor in a letter titled “Notification of Project Recelvmg Environmental Review” on
December 2, 2009. In addition; and pursuant to Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative,
Code, the Planning Department sent the environmental notice to the North Beach Neighborhood
List and posted the General Rule Exclusion Certificate at the Planning Department. Therefore,
notification of the proposed project was consistent with the customary notification practices of
the Planmng Dep artment. -

Issue #2: The General Rule Exdusmn should evaluate development of the site. The appellants
state that Appellant Puri ob]ected to the exemption in a letter dated Janwary 4, 2010.to the
Planrung Dep artment.” ‘

- Response #2: The Deparh:nent evaluated the project as proposed in the Envu'onmental
Evaluation application. Appellant Vedica Puri expressed her concerns regarding the likelihood
of the project sponsor finding a willing nonprofit for the proposed “L-shaped” lot, and that
environmental review of the proposed subdivision is required based on previous Department
determinations in 1998. As stated in the General Rule Exclusion Cernflcate, the likelihood of the
project sponsor finding a nonproflt agency to take the “L- shaped” lot (Parcel B) does not
represent unusual circumstances that would cause the proposed subd1v1510n to have a significant

. _3 John Sanger and Catherine Sanger both withdrew thelr appeal of the General Rule Exclusion on
September 15,2011.

" SAN FRANCISCD ‘ ) : . 3
FLANNING DE’AHTMEH’I’ s
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Appeal of General Rule Exclusion - | File No. 110945, Planmng Case No. 2008.0154E
Hearing Date: October 4, 2011 . - »

’

effect on the environment. Previous Departmeﬁt determinations are riot relevant because . —~
previous project proposals included new construction. The proposed subdivision project, which

does not include new construction, meets the requirements for a General Rule Exclusion and is
exempt from CEQA If development is' proposed at a later ’ame further environmental review
would be requued ‘ -

“Issue #3: The project mvolves unusual dircumstances associated with steep slopes and’ the
geological conditions on site.

- Response #3: A General Rule Exclusmn is appropnate for this project because it could have no
potentlal 51gn1f1cant impacts. CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) establishes the general rule
that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment and projects that have no such potentlal can be excluded from CEQA by this
general rule. Pursuant to CEQA, a. s1gmf1cant effect on the environment” means a substantial,
or potentially substantial, adverse change in the environment. The environment means the -
physical conditions which exist within the area which will be affected by a proposed project;’
mdudmg land, air, water, minerals, ﬂora, fauna, noise, objects of historic or aesthetic significance. -
The primary concern is the geolog1ca1 aspects of the' project site which have beén investigated
and reported by a number of geotechnical consultants during the past 20 years. Based on the -
geotechnical investigations prepared by Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants (dated Auguist §,
2002 and updated December 2, 2008) and Treadwell & RoHo/Olivia Chen Consultants (dated

' December 19, 1999 and commissioned by the Department of Public Works), the subject property
is stable and safe to develop, and there is sufficient evidence to support the “buildability” of the
lot, especially for the proposed Parcel A, which fronts on Sansome Street. As noted in the project
description above, the current application  is only for a. subdivision and no construction is
proposed at this time. The fact that there have been a number of past proposals for the pro]ect site
isnot relevant to, the review of the current project.

* The proposed project would not result in any physical acﬁvity on the subject Iot and as such,
would have no impact on land use, visual quality, transportation, population, air quality, noise;

- biological resources, cultural resources, geology, hydrology, and hazardous materials. Any future

.development on the project site would require additional planning review and a building permit.

The f)roposed project is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which
have the potential for causing a- significant effect on the environment. Because 10 new
construction is proposed, it can be seen with certainty that there i is no possibility that the act1v1ty
in questlon may have a significant effect on the env1ronment

Issue #4: Sub diviéion of the'site implies development will occur. The appellants state that they -
‘have “documented refusal by Planning Department to grant exemption for prior 3-lot
subdivision due to construction 1mp11ed by subdivision; violation of anti- plecemeahng rule
.regardmg the Whole of an acon.” :

SAN FRANCISCO . : — . ' ) - o 4
PLANNING DEPARTMEHT . -
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Appeal of General Rule Exclusion ' ‘File No. 110945, Planning Case No. 2008.0154E

Hearing Date: - October 4, 2011

Response #4: The current proposal for the site does miot involve site development The

previously submitted subdivision project proposal, under Case No. 1935. 231E, involved the new

~ construction of a total of four townhouse units at 1171 Sansome Street and a single-family

dwelling at 88 Calhoun Terrace. A landslide was reported on January 15 1998 at the project site, .

and resulted in several rocks falling down the hill, the uprooting of a pme tree, debris deposits on
the roof of the building at 200 Green Street. The Department required a new geotechmcal report,
despite acknowledging that there was sufficient evidence to support the “buildability” of the
project site, The project sponsor eventually withdrew the project on February 28, 2003, The
current project proposal mcludes the subdivision of an _existing lot into two lots, and no new

. construction is proposed.

 CEQA prohibits piecemeal environmental review of large projects into many little projects, which
~ each have minimal potential to impact the environment, but cumulatively could have significant
impacts. Staff finds that the current project application .does not constitute plecemeal
development under: CEQA because no physical impact on the-environment would result from the
‘proposed subdivision project and because the Department has not received any plans from the
pro]ect sponsor regardmg new constructton at the project 51te :

Issue #5: A General RuIe Exclusion is not appropriate for the steeply-sloping project site.

Response #5: A General Rule Exclusion is appropriate for a project that would not result in -

any physrcal activity on the subject lot, and would have no impact on the environment.
Pursuant to Class 15 (State CEQA Guidelines,Section 15315) of Title 14 of the California

Adnurustratwe Code, subdivision of a parcel containing 20% or greater slope is not Categorically -

Exempt from CEQA review. Thus, the Department issued a General Rule Exclusion for the
- project specifically because the slope.of the sub]eet parcel exceeds 20%. When subdivision of a
* parcel containing 20% or greater slope is coupled with development, the Department . typically

issues a General Rule Exclusion for the subdivision with either a Class 1 Exemption for existing’

facilities (such as additions or alterations) or a Class 3 Exemption for new construction. As noted
in the General Rule Exclusion Certificate, there have been extensive geotechnical and geological
investigations and reports, both individually and collectively, on the project site, and there is

sufficient evidence to support the “buildability” of the lot, especially for the proposed Parcel A.

In addition, the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) approved the original full geotechnical
report prepared by Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants dated August 2002 and their updated
report dated December 2, 2008. A copy of DBI's Memorandum dated December 16, 2008 is
attached. This memorandum states that the project site is developable with respect to the San
Francisco Building Code, and DBI recommends to Department of Public Works the approval of
the Tentative/Preliminary. Map to. subdivide the vacant lot in the proposed subdivision map. The
- current apphcatron is for a subdivision and no construction is proposed at thrs time. -

Issue #6: The project sife’s conditions imply unusual circumstances under CEQA. The
appellants state, “Unusual circumstances associated with steep slope and geological condition of
site, including history of repeated, documented slides and rockfalls, iﬁduding two notices of

SAN FRANGCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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_Appeal of General Rule Exclusion ' : File No. 110945, Planniing Case No. 2008.0154E
Hearing Date: October 4, 2011 _ : 7

i

hazard and v1olat10n in 1998 and 2005 and general instability of site plus threat fo ad]acent
development.”

Response #6: There are no “unusual circumstances” associated with this General Rule
. Exclusion. Subdivision of a steeply-sloping lot would not be considered an tnusual
circumstance considering the topography of San Francisco and the sloping topography of the
developed lots in the project’s vicinity. Therefore, the project cannot be deemed an “unusual
circumstance.” Further, future construction on this lot (which is not proposed at this time): would .
" not be unusual cons1dermg the project’s setting. The.proposed subdivision meets the
requirements for a General Rule Exclusion and is exempt from CEQA. :

.During heavy rains m January 1998, rock and gunite dislodged from the cliff face beneath and
adjacenf to Upper Calhoun Terrace within the city right-of-way that prompted the City to carry.
out emergency removal of debris from the north side of 200 Green Street. According to Trans |
. Pacific Geotechnical Consultants’ Géological Investigation and Geotechnical Consultation dated »
August 2002 and later updated in Decembeér 2008, there is no evidence of global instability for the'
project site and development of the property may pfoceed provided water infiltration is
controlled and rock/soil. stabilization is secured by anchor bolts and netting. The Department of -
. Building Inspection approved Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants’ Geotechnical Report and.
issued a memorandum that states that the pr0]ect site is developable with réspect to the San

- Francisco Bu1ldmg Code. :

If and when developmen’_c is proposed at the project site, environmental review would be
required, as well as further review by DBL. In reviewing building plans, DBI refers to a variety of "
information soutces to-determine ex1$t1ng hazards and assess requirements for construction.
Sources reviewed include maps of Special Geologlc Study’ Areas and known landslide areas'in
- San Francisco as well as the building inspectors' working knowledge of areas of special geologic .»
concern. To ensure compliance with all Building Code provisions regarding structure safety,
when DBI reviews the geotechnical report and building plans for a proposed project, they will
determine the adequacy of necessary engineering -and design features. Past geological and -
geotechmcal investigations would be available for use by DBI during its review of btuld.mg
permits for the site. Also, DBI could reqmre that additional site-specific soils report(s) be
prepared in conjunction with permit apphcatlons as needed. Therefore, damage to structures -
_.from geologic hazards on the project site and adjacent to the project site would not occur.

' Issue #7: Past development proposals show that the site is not developable. The appellants

-state, “Prior development proposals since at least the early 1980s for subdivision and'substantial
development, most recently mcludmg a 3-lot subdivision for th:ee potential bulldmg sitesinor -
about 1998-2003.” ‘ ‘
Response #7: The fact that there have been a. number of past proposals for the pI'O]ect site is B
not relevant to the review of the current pr0]ect As stated in the General Rule Exclusion

. Certificate, there have been various formal development proposals at the project site. In 1982, a

SAN FRANCISCO ; - ' s , &
PLANNING DEPARTMENT - . X
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Appeal of General Rule Exclusion ‘ File No. 110945, Planning Case No. 2008.0154E
Heaﬁng_ Date: October4, 2011

12 -story office/residential complex along Sansome Street was proposed and in 1995, a 3-lot
subdivision was ptoposed that included four new townhouse units on Sansome Street and a
residential structure Lower Calhoun Terrace. There have been extensive geotechnical and
geological investigations and reports, both individually and collectively, on the project site, and -
there is sufficient evidence to support the “buildability” of the lot, especially for the proposed
Parcel A. The appellants do not put forth any new information to the contrary. The current
application is for a lot subdivision to create two separate legal lots: There is no consh:ucuon
proposed at this ‘ume :

Issue #8: Curtent zoning would allow development of the site. The appellants state, “Potential
for substantial development not quahﬁed for any exemption by reason of C-2 and Northeastern
Waterfront SUD 3 zoning permitting, FAR of 5:1 and 84 foot limit at base of hill on Sansome
Street.” : '

Response #8: Any future development on the project site would require additional planning
review and a building permit. The appellants are correct in stating that Parcel A of the project
site is located within a G2 (Community Business) Use District, the Waterfront Special Use
District No. 3, and an 84E Height and Bulk District. Pursuant to. CEQA, the Depa_ttment
analyzed the pro;ect as proposed and determined that the pro]ect would not resultin a 51gruf1cant‘_
impact on the environment, as no construction is proposed at this time.

Issue #9: The Application implies future dex'relopment of the proj ect site. The appellants state,
-“Acceptance without question of asserted lack of connection of subdivision to constructlon plans
despite simultaneous ev1dence of potentlal development of two buildings.” )

Response #9: While past project proposals by the project sponsor all included new ‘
constru¢tion, the current application on file with the .Depa;mlent does not propose
construction 'of any kind. The project is the subdivision of one ot into, two lots. This-does not,
result in a physical effect on the environment. Pursuant to CEQA, the Department analyzed the
» project as proposed. The Department has no authority to require environmental review for new
" construction because none is proposed. If development is proposed at a later time, environmental
" review would be required. As stated in the General Rule Exclusion Certificate, and in this appeal
response, the project does not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment because no constructon is pi‘oposed The Appellants have not put dforth -any
substantial ev1dence to the contrary. Therefore, the project was appropriately exempt from -
envuonmental review.

CONCLUSION

The General Rule Exclusmn Certificate that was issued on August 16, 2010 complies with the'
requirements of CEQA ‘and the project is appropriately exempt from environmental review
pursuant to the cited exemption. The Genéral Rule Exclusion analyzed issues associated with the
physical environmental impacts of the proposed project and deten'njned‘that the proposed -

SAN FRANCISCO ' ’ : . : . ) L v
PLANNING DEPARTMENT : .
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Appeal of General Rule Exclusion - File No. 110945, Pianning Case No. 2008.0154E

Hearing Date: October 4,2011

.

project would not resul;c in the potential for significant environmental impacts. The Appeal

“Letter does not provide evidence to substantiate a finding that the project would result in any

potential .for significant environmental impacts. As such, the conclusions of the General Rule
Exclusion remain current and valid, the Planning Department appropriately has determined that
the project would not have the potenﬁaf for a significant effect on the environment, and further
environmental review is not required at this time. The Department therefore recommends that
the Board uphold the Determination of Exemption from Envn:omnental Review and deny the
appeal of the CEQA Determma‘aon

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEFARTMENT
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SANGER & OLSON

A LAWY GORPORATIDN
576 SACRAMENTO STREET
' ' "SEVENTH FLOOR

SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3023
TEL. 415,693.8300 ™ FAX 415.693.9322 |

v John M. Sanger F_sqm
sanger@sﬁger %on .comey

August 19,2011
VIA U.S. MAIL

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board .
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

City Hall, Room 244 _

San Francisco, CA 94102-4603

60 ¢ Wi 22 5’?“”‘
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Re: SUPPLEMENT TO APPEAL OF EXEMPTION FROM
" ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW BY GENERAL RULE EXCLUSION
'GRANTED FOR TENTATIVE MAP/PARCEL MAP
. FILENO. 110835 '
- ‘APPLICATION NO. 2008.015548

1171 SANSOME STREET, AKA 1111 SANSOME STREET
BLOCK 113, LOT 40

| Dear Ms. Calvﬂlo:

This letter supplements our previous letter appealing the grant of an exempticn from
review under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) by the SanFrancisco
Planning Department (the “Department”) pursuant to its issuance of a Certlﬁcate of

. Determination of Exemption from Environmental Review dated August 16, 2010, without any
notice (attached hereto). We represent and submit this appeal on behalf of the following ,
appellants: John M. Sanger, Catherine S. Sanger, David Davies, Jack Weeden and Vedica Puri,

each in their individual capacity. The undersigned is authorized to file this appeal on  behalf of
—Cach appeilatt and 1S S1gHature 1s ¢ also provided for nntnseJI‘a‘s‘a‘n‘m‘dlmdual‘a‘pp‘e‘uanrand as

attorney-in-fact for Catherine Sanger. The other appellanis are not now available to sign.

A check for $500 to the. Planmng Department and supplemental mformaﬂon requested is

attached, as is our prior letter to the Board regarding grounds for this appeal. We also enclose
other relevant attachments.- :

Thank yon for your consideration.

KADOCPERSUMSIREAL\Calhnan Termace\Tai Property\Calvillo Leiter-0l.dos

8N5/11 3:25PM
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SUPPLEMIENTAL EXPLANATION
OF APPEAL OF EXEMPTION GRANTED BY GENERAL RULE EXCLUSION
: FOR SUBDIVISION OF 1111 (AKA 1171) SANSOME STREET .

I Appellants represented by Sanger & Olson as counsel
_A. Jobn M. Sanger, 576 Satramento Stree’r, 7th floor, SF, CA 94111,
- (415) 693-9300
_ B.’ ‘Catherine S. Sanger 576 Sacramento Street 7th floor, SF CA 94111,
(415) 693-9300
C. David Davies & Jack Weeden, 66 Calhoun Terrace SF, CA 94133,
. (415)986-1707 :
D. Vedica Puri, 600 Montgomery Street, 31st Floor, SF, CA. 94111,
(415) 433-8000
. ° Other appeals
Appeal has been filed of subdlvrsron approval but no other CEQA appeals ] known to have
 beenfiled. = -
. . Document being appealed: see aftached | . '
. Certification of environmental determination — exemptron by general mule exclusion
IV.  Grounds for appeal and for timeliness of appeal (see prior letter attached):"
A. Lack of proper notice to adjacent property owners John Sanger and Catherine
Sanger by reason of use of incorrect address provided by Radius Services based
on old assessment records and not assessment records current as of date of
- proposed notice in 12/2009
B. General rule exclusion discovered only upon exammatron of Board of Supervisors
docket for subdivision by unnoticed appellants; Appellant Puri objected to the
exemption by letter dated J anuary 4, 2010 to the Planning Department
C. Lack of grounds for general rule exclusion g
1. Documented refusal by Planning Departrient to grant exemption for prior
‘ 3-lot subdivision due to construction implied by subdivision; v101atron of -
anti-piecemealing rule regarding the whole of an action o
2. Failure to qualify for categorical exemption due to excessive slope of site
3. Unusual circumstances associated with steep slope and geological
condition of site, including history of repeated, documented slides and
rockfalls, including two notices of hazard and violation in 1998 and 2005
(one attached) and general instability of site plus threat to adj acent
_ development

4. Prior development proposals since at least the early 1980s for subd1v151orr
and substantial development, most recently including a 3-lot subdivision .
- for three potential building sites in or about 1998-2003
5. Potential for substantial development not-qualified for any exemption by
- reason of C-2 and Northeastern waterfront SUD 3 zoning permitting FAR
of 5:1 and 84 foot height limit at base of hill on Sansome Street
6. Acceptance without question of asserted lack of connection of subdivision
. to construction plans despite simultaneous evrdenee of potential
‘ development of two buildings

T KADOC\PERSUMSIREALACathoun Ticror\Tai Propaty\éttachracal Re Grouads far Appeal and Appellant Info.docs— ]. - . . ' 08/19/2011 3:00 PM
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' SAN FRANC]SCO .
7PL£NNEMG DEP@F&TMENT

' Cer’crﬁcate o'f De’cErminaﬁon o - 1850 Mission ét'
EXEMPTION FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVI EW = Suile 400"
; - San Fangisco,
_ | AP T CAS4103-2479
. Casz No . : _2008 0154E o : .- o L ' '
. ) . , . - ‘ " Reception: ‘
. o Ero]ecfAidress. _ 1111 Sansome Street : S 415.558.6978
. Zoning: . REE-3 (Residential House, Three- Fa.mxly) Use D:Lsnnct , ) ' o :
) (Comrnumty Business) Use Dlstnct ) : . ' Fax-
_ . 415 558.5408 -

Waterfront Special Use District No. 3

. S 40—X/84—E Height and Bulk Dlstncts ‘ _ Planping
: . ; LT . Information: -
BlockiLot:. 0113/040, S S . 415558.6377
Lot Size: | - 12,600 square feet o ) I
" Project Sponsor: © Vincerit Tai, Tai Architecttire, (415) 971-9808 " o Lo
' Stzzﬁ‘ Contacf " Don Lewis, (415) 575-9095, don. lewrsOsfeov_ org: . . ' o A
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

' The project srte is an u.ndeveloped steeply slopmg lot loca’ced on the West 51de of Sarrsome Street on the .
‘block bounded by Green Street, Calhoun Terrace, Sarlsome Street-and Umon Street in the Notth Beach "
nergbborhood The proposed pro;ect involves the- subdlvrswn of the ‘existing lot resulting in a 3,300- , -

) square—foo’c parcel (Parcel A)and a9 SOO-square—foot parcel (Parcel B). Construction is not proposed ds. ©
" part of this project. Parcel A is located in the southwest comer of the lot f:rontlng on Sansome Street and .
would be retained by the owners for fuhr_re development, while Parcel B, which would be “L-shaped™
Wlth frontages on both Sa.nsome Street and Calhoun Terrace, is bemg proposed for donation to'a balen
profit organization fo be preserved in its natural state. The project site is. located within the Northeastern
Waterfront H_ustorlc District. The pfoposed su.bdlws:{on would result in two Iots which would both meet
Planning Code requ]rements for minimum lot size of 2,500 square feet. The proposed project would-

require a'subdivision parmit f_rom the Pla.mrung Department the Department of Bu:ldrng inspecﬁon, and .

. the Department of Pllb].l('_‘ Works -

EXEMPT STATUS: " _ |
- Categoncal Exemphon, Geueral Rule Exclugion [Sta’ce CEQA Guidelines Sectvon 15061(b)(3)]

1 PR

REMARKS

See reverse side.

DETERMINATI ON: .
o {do hereby certrfy that the above deterrmnatron has beerL made pursuant to State and Loczl requrrements.

B WYei "'-/ e SO
Enyuonmental Review Qfﬁoer _’: T R R . - : -

’ Buﬂebiri‘Boa_rd_ T

oo Vineent Tai,'Project_Sponsor'
V. Byzrd, MD.F

Supérvisor David Chiu, District3 | _
| 1211
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" CASENO. 2008.0154E

' Exemption from ‘Environm'en’ca__l Review _. '
a ' ’ : : - 1111 Sansome Street

REMARKS ({:o ntin ued)

' The plo]ect 51te is located on the eastern portxon of Telegraph: Hill and has a slope dOanards of up to
approximately 65%. The topooraphy of the project site is the result of past quartying activities; adjacent
dwe]bncr and roadway merovements and dowmslope movernent. The elevation of the existing grade
varies. from about 180 feet t0'25 feet. There have been various formal development proposals at.the .
pIOJect site. In 1982,.a lZ—story orﬁce/remdenual complex along Sansome Street was proposed. In 1995, the
current pro]ect sponsor proposed to spht Lot 40 mto three lots. Townhouse units were proposed on

 Sansorne Street. ‘while a re51den1:La_l struch)re was proposed on Calhotmn Terrace There have been

extensive geotechnical and geologlcal mvesnga’dons and reports, both mdlvldually and collectively; or

. the project site. There i§ sufficient evrdence to support the ”bu].ldabﬂrty’ of, the, lot, espemally for the
'proposed Pareel A. As noted above in the. pro]ect descripten, the, crrrent apphcatlon is only for a

subdivision arid no construction is proposed at this time, The fact that there have been a number of past

proposals forthe sited is not releva.nt to the currenk pro]ect

‘ The proposed pro]ect Would not resu_lt in a_ny physmal actnnty on the subJect 164, and as such would have-' :
"noimpatt on land use, visual qua]rty, transportation, populatlon, air quah’ty, norse, blologlcal TESOUICES,
.cultural tesources, geology, hydrology, and hazatdous: matenals Any future construcuon on the project’
. site wounld requrre addl’donal planmng review and a buﬂdmg permit-The proposed proJect is covered by
" the general rule that the" California Envitonmental Qua.h"y Act (CEQA) apphes orLly to projects Whloh.
re the po stential for causing a. slgnlﬁcarxt effect on the enwronment Where it can be seen with certainty |
wat there is no "possibility that the actwrty n questl.on may have a Slgolﬁcant effect on the enwronmeut '

: _the actw'ﬂ:y is not subJect to CEQA

Geofechnical Inveshz;at[on Trans Pamﬁc Geotechrucal Consultarrts comple’ced g geoted:mlcal

" investigation and geoteelmrcal constltation réport for the S‘leJECt Iot and smou:ndmg vicdnity, and the .
conclusions of that report are summarized below.! Thé scope of the report included a review. of the
 available geologic, geotecl-mrcal -and structural Teports } a:od plans for the site. In 1995, the project sponsor -

. proposed to spht Lot'40 into three lots: two lots on the eastern (Sarisoine- Street) portion and one.lot

" adjacent to the:Cathoun Terrace right-of-way. Townhouse units were proposed an the Sansome Stréet 1ots
and a residential structure was proposed for the upper - Iot Accordmg to Trans Pacific’s report; theredsno

’.evrdence of global mstablhty for the site, and the proposed lot split along with.the proposed development’ .
in 1995 for a residence on the upper slope and a townhouse and/or office building on the lower slope ~
would be feasible, prowded appropiiate mitigation measures were undertaken 1o conrrol water
m.ﬁltrahon, and to perform rock/soil stabilization by anchor bolts and netting. The report further stated, ..
that the lower portion of the lot fronting on Sa_nsome Sﬁeet could be. developed using faurly convem‘:xonal '

- excavation and shormg construction. -

.As noted in the current project, descrlp’oon, constructlon 1s not proposed and therefore rmhg'a’oon
measures are not requlred Ifconstruouonrs proposed enwronmental revrewwou_ld be required. o

“ R i . . .-
. . .. ¢

3 "'“rans Paaﬁc Geotechnical Consultants, Geolot-I eal Invest\ga Hon and ‘Geotechnical Consultaoon Report Prpposed. Lot Splrt Lot .
ssessor’s Block 113" August 3, 2002, This report is av a_dnble for rev:ew at the San Francrsco I’lannmr Deparf:nent, 1650_' .

Mission Street, Smte 400, mproj ect Hle No. 2008- OlSﬁE :

é‘ﬂi‘ﬁ?‘f‘f&mmm T 'r . l212

Al
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. CASENO. 2008.0154E,

- Exemption from’ Enﬁrbnme.:nfal Review
" 1111 Sansome Streef .

1

. . { 4 . . . E . . -
On December 18, 2008, the Department of'BuﬂdJL;rig Inspectioni’,(DBI) approved Trans Pacifics 2002
geq’iechm’éal report and their sLLBsequent 2008 geotechnical up\filate.lf3 This memorandum from DBI stated
: with 1espect to' the San _Frénciseo Building Code, and that’

provisions regarding structure safety, When DBI reviews the geotechhical report and building plans for a
- - proposed project, they will determine the adequaty of. necessary- engineering and.design, features. Past |
geological and geotechnical ﬁivesﬁg_aﬁo;xs would be &vailable for use by DBI during its review”of- S
+ building permits for the site, Also, DBI coiald i‘gqli;r’e_ that additienal site-specific. soils i:épdﬁ_(‘s) Ber.. T
prepared m'cpnjﬁncﬁpn with permit applications, as'needed. Therefore, potem'lal damaige to stmcfures i

© CEQA Guidélines SecHon 15061(]3)(3) establishes the gerlleral. tule that CEQA applies only to-projects that
'haﬁre..fhe potental for causmg a signiﬁcan_t'_\éﬁfect on the environment.. Since- tﬁg project ;I'L-éE‘TIS.-'Iﬂ‘.Le
conditions. 6f CEQA Gnidelines Sechbn:s"iSOtSl(’l_:)(é), exemiption from:. envuonmental review is
appropﬁate, as.it.can be seen. With.-certaj_ﬁ’cy‘ that the _p:copﬁsed subdivision T';&‘rop_l_d- not have a significant -
Impact .OI;..ﬂ'LE enﬁ:énni_ent_"l’hare are no aspects of the p; .'.' ' '

env'i:conmental e,ﬂ:ec.t. :

Neighborhood Concerns

A "Notification of Project Re'c}aivi"ng:Envimm@El Review” was mailed on December 2, ﬁ200_9’ﬁ'3 the
_ of properti ; roject s :apd'inter_ested parties. One member of the
public expressed their concerns, regarding the likelihood of-the project sponsor’ finding a willing-
nonprofit for the proposed “L-shaped” lot, arid that environmental review of the proposed subdivision is.
>requj_r_ed_ based Qn previons Deépartment determinations in 1998, The likelihood or imlikelihood of . .
finding a nonprofit agenty to teke the “L-shaped” lot does, niot represent unusual cifcumstances that’

8

and Mapyhié’, Déparmertt af Public Wo:l_cs2 December 15, -ZDOB._I@s_niEg;b_‘mndum_is_a_vzﬂ,

2 Memoranditm from Willy Yaﬁ, Plan Check Divzisioq, Department of Building Tnspection, o Bruce Stores, Division: of Subdivision _
able for vevisn, zeabth e [Tt e CRE BEaktas

-~ Plwing Department, 1650 Mission Seet, Suits 400, i project file No. 2008.0154E, . A
3 Trans Padfic G’eotech'nica.l Consul tants, "Ceolog_ital and Géotechnicai C.Qn_'suitation, Proposed Lot Sphit, Lot 40, ‘Assessor's Block X
113,”'Decembe_r 2,-_2008. This répoft’i_s available for review at'the San Francisco Pl_a.nning Depaﬁ:mmf,.léso Mission Street, Sui‘ce

400, in project fle NG. 2008.0154E, - ) AR : .
. . - Yo . 121 3 - . :'. - ) . 3 ,- .

SAN FRANCISCO . :
PLOKAING BEFARFNERT



" CASE NO.2008.0154E '

- Bxemption from Environmental Review .
: o : 11i1 Sansome Street

. would cause the prop osed subd1v151on to have a mgxufzcant effect on the emnronment Furthermore, the . =

subdivision of a steeply-sloping lot is not unusual cons1detmg the topog.raphy of San Frandisco. The
nts for a General Rule Exclusmn and is exempt 13 {-rom CEQA. If -

‘ proposed subdivision meets the requireme
construchon is proposed at a later tlme, envuonmmtal réview would be required. )

. Conclﬁsiori -
As r\oted above the project does not propose construcﬂon al
.thereis no possibility that the lot subchwsmn may have a 51gm
; ’flus ac’ow‘cy isnot sub]ect to CEQA. ’

etm‘aes It can be seen Wlth certamty that
fu:ant effect ort the envuonment T.herefore, L

T S :-. '121:4- '- '.:.._ o s

PLANHING DEPARTNIENT )
- LT . . . . o . R . y . . . . R
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

Clty and County of San Francisco

1660 Mission Strest, 2 Floor, San Francisca, California 94103-241 4

(415) 558-6133 ' | Fax (415) 558-6686
| . " MEMORANDUM
- DATE: December 16, 2003 ' '
TO: Bruce Storrs, P.L.S. |

Division of SubdMvision and Mapping, Dept. of Public Works

FROM: Willy Yau, Plan Check Services Division “’W

SUBJECT; Address: 1171 Sansome Street ‘
o Assessor'a Block No. 0113, Lot No: 040
Map Referral 2 Lot Subdivigion -

Referance s made to your memo dated 01/08/08 In which your Divislon referred to this
Department of the proposed subdivision as shown on the Tentative/Preliminary Map. Thig is a
revised refarral response to our original January 23, 2008 response hased on .
‘updated geotachnleal report dated December 2, 2008 by Mr. Eddy T. Lau, G.E, and
Mr. Marlene Wong, G.E. of Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. to their
original August 8, 2002 geotechnical report. _ :

For New Condominium Construction,
" Building permit application for this site

filed.
_approved.

: : P , issued.

.. ForExisting Bullding to be converted to condeminium-no review by the Plan
Check Ssrvices Division required. (Existing bullding code compllance to be
inspacted upon separate application).

X Subdivision is: : : :
__X_ (a8) - Developable with the respect to the San Franclsco
' Building Code, and we recommend your approval ofthe
Tertative/Preliminary Map fo suhdivide the vacant Lot In -
 the proposed suhdivision map. ﬁ B
(b).  Not approvable because new praperty line cannot cut
‘ through an exisfing bullding. ‘
(¢}  Not approvable at this time. Exterior walls and all wingows
next to the proposed property fines of the building () must -
- ‘ comply with Table 5A S8FBC before subdiviaion.
T - (d)  Notdevelopable bacause_

(8) Not able to be reviewed at this fime due fo lack of neéessary _
‘ informatlon, Pleass provide : »

PAsubdlvislomIETTERSYL.G113z2.040.doe
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BOARD of SUPERVISORS

" City Hall
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

| N.CTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

'NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal -
‘and said public hearing will be held as follows, at which time all interested parties may
‘attend and be heard: - '

Date:

" Time:

" Location:

Subject:’

Tuesday,’O"cto‘ber 4, 2011 " v o

400pm

Hearing Room 416 Iocated at City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B.
Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102

File No. 110945. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting
to the decision of the Planning Department dated August 16, |
2010, Case No. 2008.015E, that a project located at 1171

‘Sansome Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street) is exempt from
- environmental review under Categorical Exemption, General -

Rule Exclusion [State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3)].

. The proposed work involves subdivision of an existing

undeveloped lot.into a 3,300 square foot parcel and a 9,300
square foot parcel, in Assessor Block No. 113, Lot No. 40.
(District 3) (Appellants: David Davies, Jack Weeden, and
Verdica Puri) '

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009, notice is hereby given, if you
challenge, in court, the matter described above, you may be limited to raising only those
issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public

hearing.

~ In accordance with Section 67.7-1 of the San Francisco Admlnlstratlve Code,
_persons who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters may submit written
comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be
made a part of the official public records in these matters, and shall be brought to the
attention of the’'Board of Superwsors Written comments should be addressed to

N
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Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board,' Room 244, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. [nformation relating to this matter is available in the

. Office of the Clerk of the Board and agenda information will be available for public
review on September 28, 2011.

\JZZQ% .
Angeéla Calvillo
. Clerk of the Board

DATED/POSTED/MAILED: September 23, 2011
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City Hall*
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
~ Fax No. 554-5163
* TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

August 26, 2011

John M. Sanger Esq o ' Catherine S. Sanger

Sanger & Olson, A Law Corporatlon - Sanger & Olson, A Law Corporation
576 Sacramento Street, 7" Floor 576 Sacramento Street, 7" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111 : . 8an Francisco, CA 94111

David Davies & Jack Weeden . Vedica Puri, Esg. :
66 Calhoun Terrace , ' v 600 Montgomery Street, 31% Floor
San Francisco, CA 94133 - ~ San Francisco, CA 94111

Subject: Appeal of Determination of Exemptlon from Environmental Rewew fora PI‘OjeCt
‘Located at 1171 Sansome Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street)

Dear A'ppellants:

~ The Office of the Clerk of the Board is in receipt of a memorandum dated August'25 2011, (copy -
attached), from the City Attorney’s office regarding the timely filing of an appeal of the " -
* Determination of Exemption from Environmental Revrew for the property Iocated at 1171 Sansome
Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street). :
The City Attorney has determined that the appeal was flled ina trmely manner.
A hearing date has been scheduled on Tuesday, October 4 2011, at 4:00 p.m., at the Board of
Supervisors meeting to be held in City Hall, tentatively in Room 416, 4" Floor, at 1 Dr. Carlton B.
Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.
Pursuant to the Interim Procedures 7 and 9, please provide to the Clerk’s Ofﬁce_by:
8 days prior to the hearing: - any documentation which you may want avallable to the Board

. ' members prior to the hearing;
11'days prior to the hearing' names of mterested parties to be notified of the hearmg

Please provide 18 copies of the documentatlon for distribution, and, if possrble names of
lnterested parties to'be notified in label format. :
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1171 Sansome Street Appeal
August 26, 2011 -
Page 2

If you have any questlons please feel free to contact Rick Caldelra at (415) 554-7711 or Joy
Lamug at (415) 554-7712.

Very truly yours, -

.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board
o
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney
John Malamut, Deputy City Attorney
Mariena Byrne, Deputy City Attorney
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department
- Bilt Wycko, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department
Tina Tam, Planning Depariment
~ Nannie Turrell, Planning Department
Linda Avery, Planning Department
Don Lewis, Planning Department .
Vincent Tai, 1238 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94109
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Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO o OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA MARLENA G. BYRNE
City Atforney ' » - Deputy-City Attorney

i . DIRECT DIAL: (415) 554-4620
EMAIL:  marena.byme@sigov.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Angela C_alvillo '
' Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

'FROM: Marlena G. Byrne-
Deputy City Attorney W '
DATE:  August 25,2011 '

RE: Appeal of Determination of Exemption from Environmeéntal Review for Project
Located at 1171 Sansome Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street)

S You have asked for our advice on the timeliness of an appeal to the Board of Supervisors
by John M. Sanger, on behalf of himself, Catherine'S. Sanger, David Davies, Jack Weeden, and
Verdica Puri, received by the Clerk's Office on August 22, 2011, of the Planning Department's
determination that a project located at 1171 Sansome Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street) is exempt
from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). The
proposed work involves subdivision of an existing undeveloped lot into a 3,300 square foot
parcel and a 9,300 square foot parcel. The Appellant provided a copy of a Certificate of

- Determination Exemption from Environmental Review dated August 16,2010, finding the
project exempt under a general rule exclusion. :

We are informed that the Department of Public Works, in a decision dated June 30, 2011,
approved a tentative parcel map for the subdivision, and that on July 11, 2011, John M. Sanger,
‘on his behalf and on behalf of Catherine Sanger, David Davies, and.Jack Weeden, filed a timely
appeal of that decision with the Board of Supervisors Clerk's Office. Although the Board of _
Supervisors held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the appeal of the tentative parcel map
on August 2, 2011, the Board continued the matter without decision. Thus, the appeal of the
tentative parcel map is still pending before the Board, and its approval is not yet final.

Because this appeal of the Planning Department's exemption determination was filed with
- the Clerk's Office during the pendency of the appeal of the tentative parcel map approval, this
- appedl is also timely. Therefore, the appeal should be calendared before the Board of
Supervisors. We recommend that you so advise the Appellants. -

Please let us know if we may be of further assistance.
' ' MGB

cc: Rick Caldeira, Deputy Director, Clerk of the Board
Joy Lamug, Board Clerk's Office ‘
Andrea Ausberry, Board Clerk's Office
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney
John Malamut, Deputy City Attorney o '
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department

CITY HALL + 1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 234 - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102
RECEPTION: {415) 554-4700 FACSIMILE: (415) 554-4757

- n\landuse\mbyme\bos ceqa appeals\1171 sansome timeliness.doc
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO | ' ‘OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

TO:

DATE:
PAGE:

Memorandum

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board of Superv1sors
August 25,2011 ‘

2
Appeal of Determination of Exemptlon from Envuonmental Rev1ew for PI‘O_] ect

Located at 1171 Sansome Street (aka 1111 Sansome Street)

Bill Wycko, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department
. AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department

Tina Tam, Planning Department

Nannie Turrell, Planning Department

Linda Avery, Planning Department ‘

Don Lewis, Planning Department e ‘ Lo e
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: City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
~Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

- BOARD of SUPERVISORS

August 23, 2011

To: - Cheryl Adams
: Deputy City Attorney
From: Rick Caldeir } —
Deputy Director

Subject: Appeal of Categorical Exemption from Environmental Review for
Property Located at 1171 Sansome Street, Block No. 113, Lot No. 40

An apﬁeal of categorical exemption from environmental review issued for property
located at 1171 Sansome Street, Block No. 113, Lot No. 40, was filed with the Office
- of the Clerk of the Board on August 22, 2011, by John M: Sanger. '

- Pursuant to the Interim Procedures of Appeals for Negative Declaration and -

- Categorical Exemptions No. 5, I am forwarding this appeal, with attached documents,
to the City Attorney's office to determine if the appeal has been filed in a timely
manner. The City Attorney ] determmatmn should be made within 3 Workmg days of
receipt of this request.

If you have any questions, youmay contact me on (415) 554-7711.

. cr Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board-

' Kate Stacy, Deputy City Attorney
Marlena Byrne, Deputy City Attorney
Scott Sanchez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Department
Bill Wycko, Environmental Review Officer, Planning Department
Nannie Turrell, Major Environmental Analysis, Planning Department -
AnMarie Rodgers, Manager, Legislative Affairs, Planning Department
Tina Tam, Historic Preservation, Planning Department
Linda Avery, Secretary, Planning Commission .
Don Lewis, Planner, Planning Department
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SANGER & OLSON

O ALAW CORPORATION

576 SACRAMENTO STREET
SEVENTH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA ©4111-3023
TEL. 415.693.9300 ™ FAX 415.683.9322

John M. Sanger Esarp
sanger@sgﬁger p\s,on .cone

August 19, 2011 ' l '
VIA U.S. MAIL

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board:

* SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

City Hall, Room 244 '

San Francisco, CA 941024603 . o

Re: - SUPPLEMENT TO APPEAL OF EXEMPTION FROM

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW BY GENERAL RULE EXCLUSION
GRANTED FOR TENTATIVE MAP/PARCEL MAP
FILE NO. 110835

- APPLICATION NO. 2008.01554S

1171 SANSOME STREET, AKA 1111 SANSOME STREET
BLOCK 113, LOT 40

Dear ‘Ms. Calvillo:

This letter supplements our previous letter appealing the grant of an exemption from
review under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) by the San Francisco
Planning Department (the “Department”) pursuant to its issuance of a Cerﬁﬁcate of
Deterrmnatmn of Exemption from Environmental Review dated August 16, 2010, without any
notice (attached hereto). We represent and submit this appeal on behalf of the following :
appellants: John M. Sanger, Catherine S. Sanger, David Davies, Jack Weeden and Vedica Puri,
each in their individual capacity. The undersigned is authorized to file this appeal on behalf of
“each appellant and his signature is also provided for himself as an individual appellant and as
attorney-in-fact for Cathenne Sanger. The other appellants are not now available to sign.

A check for $500 to the Planning Department and supplemental information requested is

attached, as is our prior letter to the Board regarding grounds for this appeal. We also enclose
other relevant attachments. '

- Thank you for your consideration.

KADOCPERSUMS\REAL\Calhoun Térrnog\'l‘ui Property\Calvillo Letier-01.doc

8/19/11 3:25 PM
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SANGER&OLSON

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
August 19, 2011
Page 2

IMS:kw
Enclosurf_:s:

. Supplemental Explanation
of Appeal of Exemption Granted by General Rule Exclusion
for Subdivision of 1111 (aka 1171) Sansome Street

. San Franc1sc0 Planning Department’s
Certificate of Determination of Exemption from Env1ronmental Review
Project Address: 1111 Sansome Street '
Executed August 16, 2010

¢ . San Francisco Department of Public Works’s Préliminary Geotechnical,
Geological, and Structural Investlgatlon for Calhoun Terrace
- Project No. 1778.02
Dated December 29, 1999

. De’partmenf of Building Inspection’s Emergency Order
Address: 1111 Sansome Street
- Dated January 30, 1998

¢ Prior Letter Re: Supplement to Appeal of Exemption from
Environmental Review '
by General Rule Exclusion Granted for Tentative Map/Parcel Map
File No. 110835, Application No. 2008.01554S
1171 Sansome Street, AKA 1111 Sansome Street
BLOCK 113, LOT 40, APPEAL OF TENTATIVE MAP
Executed August 8, 2011 |

. Check No. 3528 in the amount of $500.00 :

' payable to the San Francisco Planning Department for CEQA Appeal
(Please note that a check in the amount of 8284.00 was previously sent to the
Department of Public Works on July 8, 2011, as requzred by Section 1315 of the
San Francisco Subdzvzszon Code.)

ce: All Members of the Board of Superv1sors
- City Attorney Dennis Herrera. ‘
Deputy City Attorney John Malamut Esq.
Vedica Puri, Esq.
Bruce Storrs, City Surveyor
- Bill Wycko, Department of Planning, Office of Environmental Rev1ew
Dav1d Dav1es and Jack Weeden
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Iv.

SUPPLEMENTAL EXPLANATION

OF APPEAL OF EXEMPTION GRANTED BY GENERAL RULE EXCLUSION

- FOR SUBDIVISION OF 1111 (AKA 1171) SANSOME STREET

Appellants represented by Sanger & Olson as counsel

A. John M. Sanger, 576 Sacramento Street, 7th floor, SF, CA 94111,
(415) 693-9300
B. Catherine S. Sanger, 576 Sacramento Street, 7th ﬂoor SF CA 941 11
(415) 693-9300
C. David Davies & Jack Weeden, 66 Calhoun Terrace SF, CA 94133,
(415)986-1707 =
D. Vedica Puri, 600 Montgomery Street 3lst Floor SF, CA 94111
(415) 433-8000 -
Other appeals B
Appeal has been filed of subdivision approval but no other CEQA appeals known to have
been filed.

Document being appealed: see attached
Certification of environmental determination — exemptlon by general rule exclusion
Grounds for appeal and for timeliness of appeal (see prior letter attached):

A. Lack of proper notice to adjacent property owners John Sanger and Catherine

C.

B .
" K:ADOC\PERSUMS\REAL\Calhoun Terrace\Tai Property\Attachment Re Grounds for Appeal and Appellant Info.docx™ ]. =

Sanger by reason of use of incorrect address provided by Radius Services based
on old assessment records and not assessment records current as of date of
proposed notice in 12/2009
General rule exclusion discovered only upon examination of Board of Supervisors
docket for subdivision by unnoticed appellants; Appellant Puri objected to the
exemption by letter dated January 4, 2010 to the Planning Department '
Lack of grounds for general rule exclusion
1. Documented refusal by Planning Department to grant exemption for prior
3-lot subdivision due to construction implied by subdivision; violation of
anti-piecemealing rule regarding the whole of an action
Failure to qualify for categorical exemption due to excessive slope of site
Unusual circumstances associated with steep slope and geological
condition of site, including history of repeated, documented slides and
rockfalls, including two notices of hazard and violation in 1998 and 2005
(one attached) and general instability of site plus threat to adjacent
development
4. Prior development proposals since af least the ea.rly 19803 for subdivision
and substantial development, most recently including a 3-lot subdivision
for three potential building sites in or about 1998-2003
5. Potential for substantial development not qualified for any exemption by
reason of C-2 and Northeastern waterfront SUD 3 zoning permitting FAR
of 5:1 and 84 foot height limit at base of hill on Sansome Street o
6. Acceptance without question of asserted lack of connection of subdivision
to construction plans despite simultaneous evidence of potential ‘
development of two buildings

e

08/19/2011 3:00 PM
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CSAN FRANCISCO. o
PLANNING DEPARTVIENT

Certificate of Determination -

1650 Mission St

EXEMPTION FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW ~ ~ Sl

San Francisco,

R . - . , - : o . CA 84103-2479
Case No.: | .~ 2008.0154F - : ' o : :
Project Address: 1111 Sansome Street I e 2’13053?5?:6378
Zoming: . REL3 (Residential House, Three-Family) Use District ST

C C2 (Community Business) Use District - Fac -
‘ . C : 415.558.6408 -
. Waterfront Special Use District No. 3 ) . o S
, e 40-X/B4-E Height and Bulk Districts ' o ' . Planning
S o Y : I : L - Information:
Block{Lof.__ . 0113/040. _ - 415.558 5377
Lot Size: , 12,6'00,'5quare feat e

* Pfoject Spoﬁsr;f: " Vincent Tai, Tai Architectiire, (4;15j 92179808, _
: Staﬁf_coﬁtfch:' " Don Lewis, (415) 575—9095,_d'on.iewis@sfgov.or-g o

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
. The project site is an uﬁd(_é’sr:eldped,' steeply-sloping lot located on the west side of Sa';lsome.spreet‘ on the
‘block boumded by Green Street, Calhoun Terrace, SanSome-Stréei;- and Union Sireet in the Nomh Beach

' neighborhood. The proposed. project involves the ~_subﬁiv-i$i‘on of the exlstmg lot resulting in a 3,300-
. square-foot parcel (Parcel ‘A) and a 9,30075quafé{f60t_ parcel (Parcel B). Construction is not proposed ds
" part of this prbje'c,t.;Pa.rceI. A is located in the southwest coﬁner_of the lot ﬁror_n‘:ihg on Sansome Street and

would be retained by the owriers for future development, while Parcel B, which would be “L-shaped”
with frontages on both Sansome Street and Calhoun Terrace, is being proposed for donation to'd non-
profit blr_g'aﬂizaﬁon to be Preserved in its natural state. The project site is located within the Northeastern
Waterfront Historic District. The proposed subdivision would result ir, two lots which would both meet
Planning Code ‘requirements for minimum lot size of 2,500 square feet. The proposed project would-

. requi;‘e a ﬁsubdivision pemrut from the Planning ﬁeparh:nént, tHe Department of Building Inspec’aon, and .

the Departmerit of Public Works.

EXEMPT STATUS: .-+

o Ca_.tegorical Exemption, Ceqeral Rule Exclusion [State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061@)(3)]

See reverse side.

DETERMINATION: - S , _
’ {do hqreBy certify that the above de’éeﬁ:ﬁrraﬁoq has been made pua:suaﬁt‘ to State and Local r.equiremg_r.xts. )

TR Zeetfe

BILL WYCKO . - Date s e
Environmental Review Officer SR
e '_Vir\t:entTai,'Project_Sponsor‘ S "Bullleﬁ.ﬁBoard_ ’
Supervisor David Chiu, District3 . . - - - V.Byrd, MDF
1211

677



" Exemption from Environmental Review ) CASE NO. 2008.0154E -
' ' " 1111 Sarisome Street .

REMARKS (continued):

"The project si‘té‘ i located on the eastern portion of T'elé'graph:Hill and has a slope downwards
approximately 65%. The topography of the project site is the result of past quarrying activities; adjacent
dwelling and roadway impioveménts, and downslope movernent. The elevation of the existing grade

garies. from about 180 feet to 25 feet. There have been various formal development proposals at the -
proj'ect site. In 1982, a 12-story office/residential corhplex along Sansome Street was propos'ed‘ In'1995, the
current pf'oject sponsor propos,ed'to split Lot 40-into three lots. “Townhouse units were proposed on

Samsome Street’ while a fesid,ential.sﬁuchue was propoéed on Calhoun Terrace. There have been

extgtisive,geote'dmical and -géolo'gical‘investig:aﬁons and reports, both i;ndividualljand‘ collectively; on

_ the project site. There is sufficient evidence to Sﬁppdrt the __”bu'i.ldability;’ -'of..the lot, espeéialiy for the

‘proposed Parcel A. As noted a.boye:'in tlle,projecf descripﬁon‘,.thi_a_ current application is only for a-
subdivision arid no construction is proposed at ‘this time, The fact that there have beer & number of past

propoéals for the site is not relevant fo the current prbject L ' a

ofﬁp to. -

The proposed project would not résultin any physical activity on the subject 16t, and as such, would have-
' no impact on land use, visual quality, transportation, population, air quality, nodise, biological resources,
. .cultural resources, geology; hydrology, and hazardogg.matériéls_ Any future construction ori the project

. site would require additional planning review and a building permit.The prépos’ecf project is covered by -
the general rule that the California Envitonmental Quah’ty Act (CEQA) applies ofily+to projects which:
have the potental fof causing ai.lsig-rﬁﬁ'cént. effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty .
that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment,

- the-actvity is not subjectto CEQA.

Geotechnical “InVé'sﬁ_zation:‘ Trans Pacific . Geotechnical Consultants completed a geéte'c't{nical
investigation and geotechnical consultation report for the subject lot and surrounding vicinity, and the
conclusicns of that report are sununarizéd below.! The scope of the report included a review: of the
available geo;ldgic, geotechnical, and structural reports and plans for the site. In 1995, the project spbnsor
0 into three lots: two lots on the eastern (Sarisoine Street) po,rﬁon‘,ahd onga.'lot _
of-way. Townhouse urits wére proposed on the Sansome Street lots -

.propesed to spi'it Lot 4
- adjacent fo the.Calhoun Terrace right-
and a residential structure was proposed for the upper
“evidence of gl'obai instabili’cy for the site, and the }-)rciposed lot split along with the proposed d'ev-,elopmei'_xt
. in 1995 for a residence on fhe upper slope and a townhouse and/or office buiidihg on the lower ._slope ;
" would be _féaéible, provided 'appropi'iéte _mitigation measures were undertaken to ,dpﬁb:ol water . -
infiltration, and to PEIfDII}’l- rock/soil stabilization by anchor bolts and netting. The report further stated
 that the Tower portion of the lot fronting on Sansome Street could be developed using fairly conventional
excavation and shorirg construction. - ' - ' S .
'As noted in the current prpject.des‘cripﬁoﬁ,' construction is not proposed, and therefore, mitigation’

measures are not required. If coristruction is proposed, environmental review would be required.
: . to . . Sy : Kl . .

RRY

T Report, Prpp;osed'Lot Spiit, Lot -_

1 'Trang.l’a‘tif_ic' Geotechnical Consultants, *Geological Investigation and ‘Geotechnical Consultatio
Planning Deparlﬁ;ant, 16_5b, :

40, Assessor’s Block 1137 An gust 3, 2002, This report is available 07 review at the Sarr Francisco
Mision Strest, Suite 400, in project fle No. 2008.0154E R '
. SAN FRAKCISCD X - B .

T AN G, PEPARTMENT 1212
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" Exemption from Environmental Review ' CASENO. 20108.01'5'415_
: - ' S 1111 Sansome. Street

'

On December 18, 2008, the Departﬁxent of Buildﬁig-hwpecﬁon_‘ (DBI) apprbved Trans Pacific’'s 2002
geotechnical report and their subsequent 2008 geotechnical update®* This memorandurmn from DBI stated
that the proposed subdivision is developable with respect to the San Francisco Building Code, and that .

If ahd when constmetion is proposed: at the project site, the fhi‘al.bﬁﬂding'p_lans. would be reviewed by
- DBL In reviewing building Plans, DBI refers to a variety of information sources fo determine existing

© CEQA Guidélines Section 15061(b)(3) establishes the general rule that CEOA applies only fq projects that

have .the potenitial for causing'a significant effect on the environment.  Since- the project meets the ‘
conditions. 6f CEQA Guidelines Sections "15061(b)(3), exemption from envirenmental review is

Neighbdrhood Concerns’

A “Notification pf Project Refceiving:Envirom_nénta_l Review” was mailed on December 2, 2009 to the WU
.owners and occupants of prbpeﬁes adjacent to the p;ojéét.’site’ and-interested parties. O'n_e._member_ of the | - s -
public expressed their concerns, regarding the likélihood of -the ' project sponsor’ finding a willing: Lpsriied
nionprofit for the proposed “L-shaped” lot, and that environmental review of the proposed subdivision is. i W
required based qh previons Dépa:ﬁneqt determinations in 1998, The likelihood o;’ unlikelifiood of .. - S ‘
finding a nonprofit agency to take the “L-shaped” lot does. not represent unusual drmmtances that E

Y

2 Men{oz?.ndﬁm from Willy Yau, Flan Check Diviisim_, Department of Building Inspection, to Bruce Storrs, Division of Subdivision
and Mapping, D;Paﬂmenf of Public Works, P?Eﬁbﬂﬂ_m;ﬂﬁimﬁmmmzﬁlaﬁleéer—rm;auheﬁ@;fmmeesﬁ}- -
T === Plaing Departnent, 1650 Mistion Stest. Suits 400, in project file No. 2008.0154E. o o o '
3 Trans'Pa:'LfiE Qeotech_nical Conquta;ts, "Geological and Géotéch:ﬁ_éai le.cm:_';ﬁitation, Prolﬁt?sed Lot Split, Lot 40, ‘Assessor's Block .
1 13, December 2, 2008. This réportris available f;:: review at-the Saanmnciséél '.Planning ﬁepaff:rr;en f;','1650 Mission Street, Suite

400, in project fiie NG. 2008.0154E.

SAN FRANCISCO . ' :
PLAKKING DEFARTMENT

"1213( . o f_;( _'_23;_“
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* CASE NO. 2008.0154E

" Exempton from Environmental Review
. R ' 1111 Sansome Street '

. would caﬁse the propo'sed- subdivision to have a s1gmf1cant ef
- subdivision of ‘a steeply-sloping lot is not unusual cons1dermg the topography of San Francisco. The

' proposed subdivision meets the requuements for a General Rule Exclusion and is exernpt from CEQA.If

construcﬁon is proposed at a later txme, environmeéntal review would e requlred
; Cbnchisior_i

As noted above, thie. pIo]ect does not propose constructlon act1V1Ues I t can be seen W1th certamty that '
_there is no possibility that the lot subd1v151on may have a 51gmﬁcant effe t ort the envuonment Thetefore,

. ' ’dus actlwty isnot sub]ect to CEQA )

smruﬁcrsbg . S . - r -f_ . 121'4 _

PLANNING DEF:ARTMENT

680
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDlNG lNSPECTlON

| SU BJ E_CT:

City and County of San Francrsco )
1660 Mission Street 2nd Floor, San Francrsco Cahfornra 94103 2414

(415) 558 6133 o Fax {(415) 558- 6686
: - : MEMO RAN DUM
DATE ' December 186, 2008 o
-TO.:Y | Bruce Storrs P.LS" .
Dlwsron of Subdlwsmn and Mapprng, Dept of Publlc Works
: F-RO'N'}I: L Willy Yau Plan Check Servrces Drvrsmn L)J/\Q/Gz?’\/\
Address 1171 Sansome Street o

.Assesspr's Block No. 0113, Lot No: 040
- Map Referral 2 Lot Subdrvrsron

Reference is made to your memo dated 01/08108 in which your Division referred to thrs )
~ . Department of the proposed. subdrvrsron as shown on the Tentatrve/Prehmrnary Map. Thisisa -
revised referral response to our original January 23, 2008 responsé based on - "
updated geotechnical report dated December 2, 2008 by Mr. Eddy T. Lau, G.E. and
" Mr. Marlene Wong, G.E. of Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants, inc. to their
5orlg|nal August g, 2002 geotechmcal report.. - S '

For New Condomrnrum Constmctlon

"Bulldmg Permrt application. for thrs srte L " filed:

L - approved.
- ‘ I issued.

‘ For Exrstlng Bur[dlng to be converted to condomrnrum -ho revre\rv by the P!an

- Chéck-Services Division required. (Exrstlng burldrng code comphance to.be
- inspected upon separate apphcatron)

1215 -

681

'Subdrvnsron is: o
— X (a) : Developable with the respect to the San Francrsco
o Building Code, and we recommend' your approval of the
P o TentatrveIPrelrmmary Map to. subdrwde the vacant Lotin '
PR the proposed subdivision map. : :
.- (b). Notapprovable because new property lrne cannot cut
) . through an existing building. :
' _ (&) Not approvable at thistime. Exterior walls and all wrndows
: . - next to the proposed property lines of the burldlng (s) must
© ~+ comply with Table 5A SFBC before subdrvrsron
S () I Not developable because -
' (e) - Not able to be rewewed at this time due to [ack_of necessa'ry
E information. Please provide , i
61 03880-
' 34 '






T&R/0CC

t

29 Deceﬁlber 1999 ' o »
Project No. 1778.02 o : _ .

James Chia, Division Manager
Bureau of Engineering
Department of Public Works
City and County of San Francisco

- 30 Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor

San Francisco, California 94110

Subject:  Preliminary Geotechnical, Geological -
and Structural Investigation
Calhoun Terrace :
Telegraph Hill
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Chia:

Four copies of our preliminary geotechnical, geological and structural investigation for the

Calhoun Terrace area of Telegraph Hill are attached. The area is bounded by upper Calhoun: . -

Terrace (at the top of Telegraph Hill) to the west, Green Street and the north property line of

- 200 Green Street to the south, the north property line of 1171 Sansome Street to the north, and

Sansome Street and the west property line of 200 Green Street to the east. In 1998, Tréadwell &
Rollo, Inc. has provided emergency rockfall abatement services in this area for the Department
of Public Works. ' ‘ '

- This report is the pfoduct of thé joint venture of Treadwell & Rollo, Inc, and Olivia Chen

Consultants, Inc. solely for the use of the San Francisco Department of Public Works. The

* report is the property of Treadwell & Rollo, Inc./Olivia Chen Consultants, Inc. and the City and

County of San Francisco and should not be used without prior written permission. Sections of
the existing upper Calhoun Terrace roadway are structurally supported. GFDS Engineers

- performed a preliminary structural evaluation of the structurally suppoited portion (south

portion) and the results are presented in Appendix C of this report. The services described in the
report is in fulfillment of our proposal dated 10 July 1998. ~ :

Treadwell &‘R"oll,o; Inc./Olivia Chen Consultants - A Joint Venture 'in'Associ_aﬁon
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300, San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone (415) 955-9040 Facsimile (415) 955-9041°
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T&R/0CC

- James Chia, Division Manager

29 December 1999 -
Page 2

- . Preliminary recommendations for the mitigation of future rockfalls are contained in this réport.

These recommendations are based on limited subsurface exploration and geologic mapping °
programs. Consequently, variations between expected and actual conditions may be found in
localized areas during construction. Therefore, we should be retained during final design to
assist with the preparation of contract documents. During construction, we should be retained to
observe scaling and rockbolt installation. : ‘

We appreciate the opportunity of serving you on this project.

Sincerely yours, ' _ ’
TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC. . OLIVIA CHEN CONSULTANTS, INC.

Frénk J. Rollo; » Emest Solomon, R. G., C. E G.
Senior Engineer : * Principal Geologist ~

17780228 FIR

L /' eRNEST SOLOMON
NG 350
CERTIFIED

ENGINEERING

GEDLGEIST
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PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL, GEOLOGICAL
AND STRUCTURAL INVESTIGATION

Calhoun Terrace
San Francisco, Cahfornla |

Department of Public Works

Clty and County of San Francisco
- San Francisco, California

29 December 1999
~ Project No. 1778.02

TREADWELL & ROLLO INC. /OLIVIA CHEN CONSULTANTS INC.

A Joint Venture in Assoczatzon
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T&R/0CC

PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL, GEOLOGICAL AND
STRUCTURAL INVESTIGATION
Calhoun Terrace ,
San Francisco, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

v This réport presents the results of the preliminary geotechnical; géolégica’l and structural

‘investigation pefformed by Tfeadwell & Rollo, Inc. and Olivia Chen Coﬁsultahts Inc. for
Calhoun Terrace area of Telegraph Hill. The area is bounded by upper Calhoun Terrace (at the
top of Telegraph Hill) to the west, Green Street and the north property line of 200 Green Street to
the south, the north property line of 1171 Sansome Street to the north, and Sansome Street and

| the west property' line of 200 Green Streét,to the east as shown on Figures 1 and 2.

‘The obj ectivé of the investigatidn was to assess the current .Condition of Uppet Calhoun Terrace.
We mapped the geology of the Calhoun Terrace rockface, evaluated the structurally supported
portions of the roadway' and foundation, and developed an appropﬁate scheme to protect the
roadway and found_ation from ongoing natural processes. GFDS Engineérs (sﬁ'uctural

engineers), assisted in our evaluation; their report is attached as Appendix C.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The steep cliff below Upper Calhoun Terrace is the product of quarrying operations that bégan in
“the latter half of the previous century and altered the natural topography of Telegraph Hﬂl. In
* 1884, the City authorized the lowering of Sansome Street and W.D. English & Company, a
operating undef contract w1th the State Harbor Commiésioners, began blasting material from the -
eastern flank of the hill for its use in seawall construction. Récords indicate landslides resulted
from démolition activities as did severe distress to homes situated on Telegraph Hill. Evidence
suggests that few controls if ény were placed on the magnitude or frequency of blasting, and -

~between 1884 and 1885 ten homes on the hill were deemed no longer fit for habitation. Some
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shpped entirely from their foundatlons and slid to the base the Slope From the late 1880s unt11 a
court-ordered mJunctlon ceased their activities in 1909, the Gray Brothers Company, a cement
company situated at the corner of Sansome and Green Streets, built a sizable enterprise blasting

rock from the east side of Telegraph Hill to satisfy local construction demand.

The years of quarrying tnaterial from Telegraph Hill Jeft steep walls on its eastern side, portions
of which expenenced accelerated degradation in the years following. While the general spatial

limits of the slope beneath Upper Calhoun Terrace are reported not to have changed appreciably

since quarrying stopped, a photo review conducted by Alan Kropp & Assoc1ates (1984) revealed

that a talus fan generated during the period of rock mining mcreased in size from 1908 to 1 946. , |

The steep inclines around Upper Calhoun Terrace make these slopes nrone to lsltding during

periods of heavy rainfall, and incidents of ravehng and surface fa11ures have prompted efforts to

stabilize the hllls1des against contmued degradation.

- Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. has been providing emergency abatement work for the City and County '

of San Francisco in this area of Telegraph Hill since recent rockfalls began in the early 1990s.
During the heavy rains in January 1998, rock and gunite dislodged from the cliff face beneath
and adjacent to Upper Calhoun Terrace. Treadwell & Rollo, Inc., in a leiter dated 30 J anua.ry
1998, recommended the immediate removel of the debris at the base of the cliff. On 30 January

1998, the city issued an emergency work order to remove the debns at the base of 200 Green

~ Street. On 31 January 1998 approx1mately 200 cub1c yards of debns were removed from the

north side of 200 Green Street. Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. issued a letter dated 9 February 1998,
which summarized the removal and recommended future work of which this report is part.
3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICE

As outlined in our proposal of 10 Jnly 1998, our tasks consisted of:

e reviewing the aerial orthophotogammetry (eompleted by Towill, Inc 13 February 1998)
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e reviewing the geotechnical evaluatron prepared by Alan Kropp and Associates, dated 24
‘ February 1984 for a development planned at 1171 Sansorne Street. - :

‘s mapping the geology of the area bounded by Green and Sansome Streets, Upber Calhoun
Terrace and the north property line of 1171 Sansome Street. -

. retalmng (GFDS Engmeers) a structural engineering firm to evaluate the 1ong-term
stability of the Upper Calhoun Terrace elevated roadway.

e developing geotechnical recommendations for design of a permanent rock bolt and wire
mesh system. ‘ ;

e ' presenting conclusions and recommendations on the need for repairs to the Upper
Calhoun Terrace structure, if any.

Dln'ing the course of our field investigation, it was deemed neceséary by the team to further
évaluate the subsurface conditions beneath Calhoun Terrace. We were authorized to drill and

log one boring to a maximum depth of 80 feet or until hard bedrock was encountered.

40  FIELD INVESTIGATION

- To evaluate the stability of 'upper Calhoun Terrace, our research and field exploration extended

beyond the City and County of San Francisco right-of-way and included portions of adj acent
properties. Adjacent nroperty owners should retain their own consultants if a better

understanding of the ge'olo._gy of adjacent structures is required.

4.1 - Aerial Photograph and Geologic Review

Prior to field investigation, we researched available info'rmation :about‘the -slope‘ belox.’»,r Calhoun -
Terrace. Our review included aerial photographs of the site prepared by Towill (1998). These
photographs comprise the photogrammetric basis of the topographic maps nsed.for this |
investigation. A report prepared by Alan Kropp and Associates (1984) prdvided a geotechnical

evaluation of 1171 Sansome Street, an undeveloped parcel'in_lmediately below Calhoun Terrace. \

, Additional sources included the USGS geologic map of the San Francisco North Quadrangle
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(S chlocker 1974) and a history of the excavation and development of a quarry on the portion of
Telegraph Hill proxrrnate the site prepared by Franees Hicks, August l979

4.2 Geologic Mapping

Geologic mapping of the Steep slope immediately east and south of Calhoun Tetrace was

performed bya Certitled Engineering Geologist (CEG) skilled as arock climber. With much of
the slope inclined steeper than 1:1 (horizontal to vertical) and portions approachlng vertical, rock
climbing gear and support (a spotter) were required to safely access the slope for mapplng The

gear and support were prov1ded by Power Engmeermg, Inc.

' The base map used for mapping was a tracing of the contours and cultural features (man-made |

features) presented on the orthophotograph prepared by Towill (1998). The map delineates'such
géolbgic units as rock types and surficial deposits, and such geologic features as jointing,
bedding, contacts, and sheared zones, and cultural features. The mapping was prepared at a scale

of 1:240 (1 inch =20 feet) and is included on Figure 3, Geologic Map.

4.3 Test Borlng and Rock Cormg

A Test boring, desrgnated as B-1, was drilled November 17 through 20 1998, to evaluate the

subsurface conditions beneath the elevated roadway The bonng was dnlled from Upper :
Calhoun Terrace at the location shown on Frgure 2 to a depth of 63 feet (measured from the -
ground surface at Elevation 192.5 feet, San Francisco C1ty datum). Pitcher Dr]lhng Company of .
Palo Alto performed the drilling using truck—mounted rotary-wash drlllmg equlpment A six-
inch core barrel ‘was used to cut through the concrete elevated roadway and through fill overlying

‘the bedrock. AnNX (2'/8-inch inside diameter) double—tube core barrel was used to sample the

- rock continuously. A polymer—based drill fluid was crrculated to flush and stabilize the hole.

A Certified Engineering Geologist (C. E. G.) logged the conditions during drilling and coring,
describing the physieal condition of the rock and its lithology, and noting recovery, Rock Quah'ty
Designation (RQD), fracture spacing and orientation, and drill rate. The boring log is presented
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in Appendix A as Figure A-1. The geology obtained from the core is summarized in Section 4.2

of this rept)rt Criteria used to describe the physical properties of the rock .a.re shown on Figure

+ A-2. The rock core was placed in boxes for preservation and was photo graphed. _Photo graphs of

the boxed core are contained in Appendix B-1. The core is currently stored at our offices at 555

Montgomery Street and is available for inspection.

5.0  GEOLOGY

'Our understanding of the geology is based on recent mapping, published and unpublished report's’

and mapping by others.

5.1  Regional Geology

Telegraph Hill is in the northeast comer of the City of San Francisco, on the northern portion of
the San Francisco Peninsula. The peninsula is part of the Coast Ranges | geomorphic province

which is characterized by northwest-trending mountains and valleys, and is dominated by

‘ northweét—tréndillg faults and other structures. San Francisco B ay and the Santa Clara Valley
~ occupy a northwest-trending structural depression to the east of the peninsula. Much of the

peninsula is underlain by the late Mesozoic-age rocks of the Franciscan Cdmplex. Tertiary- and

| Quaternary-age formations occur locally in unconformity on the Franciscan.

5.2 Site Geology

Surficial deposits of talus, colluvium, fill, quarry debris, and landslide débris are present on
portions of the hi_llside.‘ Fill consisting of angular rock (shaie)"ﬁagments with varying amounts
of fines is found beneath the elevated roadWay. Our test boring enco.untered' 7.5 feet of fill
ovérlying bedrock. Quarry debris and talus were mapped on the sloping areas at the base of the
éliffs'west of 200 Green Street. Landslide debris and colluviurﬁ occur on the lower portion of
the parcel at 1171 Sansome Street; the vacant lot immediately north of the building at 200 Green
Stfeet. A ramp, cOnstruCted to faciiitate removal of r(_)ck slide debris during the remedial work

performed early in 199é, remains alongside the north wall of 200 Green Street. Théramp

5
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appears to be constructed of slide debris. Portions of the slope espe01ally the area north of the
rockslide, are mantled with colluvium and are heav1ly Vegetated The area north of the rockslide
contains numerous drip irrigation and larger watering lines. A geologic section 1nd1cat1ng

surface featnres is shown on Figure 4.

A pomon of the slope beneath and extendmg downslope from the elevated roadway has a surface
coating of gunite.  Sections of this cover broke loose and were removed during the 1998
emergency remedial work. A few loose slabs of gunite remain on the slope. Apparently intact

N gunite exists beneath the elevated road_rway and extends about 10 feet downslope on the east side
of the elevated roadway and along the uppermost portion of the slope south of the elevated
roadway. Raveling or sliding of rock from beneath the gunite has occurred locally, leaving

portion of the overlying cap undermined and unsupported.

Rocks of the Franciscan Complex are exposed on the steep _slope'.immediately east and south of
the Upper‘ Calhoun Street elevated roadway and were encountered in B-1 beneath the fill. Shale
is exposed in the upper portlon of the slope. A small outcrop was mapped at Elevatron 100 feet',
about 135 feet east.of Calhoun Terrace. The shale i is crushed to closely fractured, fnable to
weak, and moderately to severely weathered. Bedding i is n‘regular and wavy. The str1kes of _'
bedding planes typically'var'y from N45°W to N15°E; dips are 20° to 40‘5 E, Which are out of the
slope. A-white precipitate was noted on some d1scontmu1t1es (beddmg planes joints or shears

zones) suggestlng water runoff from irrigation or ramfall

Sandstone (graywacke ) underlies the shale. “The shale/ graywacke contact trends northeasterly
across the slope from approxnnately Elevation 180 feet near the top of the cliff south of the
residence at 260 Green Street to approximately Elevat1on 112 feet (Towill, 1998) about 60 feet -

Elevations are in feet San Francisco City Datum. :
2 ) Graywacke isa compact (metamorphosed) sandstone common in the Franc1scan Formation.
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: east of Calhoun Tefrace At the latter locatien a sheared shale/graywacke contact has'a strike of

NOS°E and d1p of 05°NW. The small shale outcrop at Elevatlon 100 feet suggests that the
contact continues to trend northeasterly downslope The graywacke 1s typically closely to -

.moderately fractured, strong, hard, and moderately to slightly weathered. No bedding planes

were mapped. Jointing dominates the fracturing in the graywacke at the site and prominent
joints appear to control the steep rock face. The most common joirit orientations (strike and dip)
are: N40°-50°E, 45°-55°SE; N80°-90°E, 90°+5°; and NiS"W—NlO“E, 40°-50°E. The
approximate trends of the rock faces are: N35°E (eas{-facing slope) and N75°E (south-facing

slope). Geologic features of the exposed rock face are superimposed on phetographs of the

- lower and upper slopes are included on Figures 5 and 6, respectively.

x 53 Boring Data

Boring B-1 was diilled through the elevated roadway concrete. The roadway is at Elevation 200

feet according to the Towill survey and is 7.5 feet above the ground surface. At this location, 7.5
feet of ﬁh overlies the bedrock. The fill is a clayey gravel that consists predominantly of fine to -
coarse, angalar, gravel-size, shale fragments, about 30 percent slightly to moderately plastic

fines, and about 10 percent sand. The bedrock is interbedded shale and sandstone. Shale,

~ encountered im.mediately beneath the fill and extending to a depth of 16.4 feet, was crushed to

intensely fractured, friable to weak, and moderately to severely weathered. Core recovery within

these depths averaged 43 percent.

Graywacke with shale interbeds was encountered in the boring between depths of 16%; feetand -

45% feet. The graywacke is intensely to closely fractured, weak to Suuﬂs, hard, and moderately

to shghtly weathered. Rock quality i improves with depth and below 29 feet the graywacke is
closely fractured, strong, and slightly Weathered Fracture surfaces are stamed and have a thm

patchy clay coatmg The shale interbeds are typlcally 0.1to0 0.5 feet thlck one bed is 3 3 feet
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thick (between depths of 25% and 29 feet). Graywacke/shale contacts dipped 25 to 45 degrees
(the strike of planar features in drill core is commonly mdetermmate) The shale beds are
intensely to closely ﬁactured locally crushed, weak to moderately strong, moderately. hard and

- moderately weathered. Ca1c1te veins occur locally. Core recovery between 16.4 feet and 454 .

feet averaged 90.2 percent,

Below 45%: feet, the graywacke is closely to moderately fractured, strong, hard, and slightly
weathered Fracture surfaces are stained; a few fractures have a thin clay coating. Ca1c1te veins

are abundant Core recovery averaged 97 percent.
Fluid loss during drilling was slight to none.

Groundwater was not determined in dur boring due to rotary wash dl'illing method. However,

' groundwater should be expected wrthm the fill, on the fill/rock contact and in the bedrock along

promment joints a.nd fractures. Furthermore groundwater may be perched on clay layers W1th1n“ \
the shale.
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6.0  SEISMIC SETTING

The major active faults in the area are the San Andreas, Hayward, San Gregorio and Cala.ve;as

Faults. These and other active’ and potenﬁally active® faults of the region ar.e‘ shown on Figure

- 7. For each of the active faults, the distance from the site, and estimated maximum Moment

magni‘cudes’6 event are summarized in Table 1.

TABLE 1
Reglonal Faults and Seismicity

San Andreas (Southern Santa Cruz Mis.) 77.8 S 7.0
San Andreas (Peninsula segment) ] 14.1. S | 7.0
San Andreas (1906 rupture) 14.0 SWo 7.9
Hayward (South segment) - 251 _SE. , 6.9
Hayward (North segment) ' 155 - B 6.9
Hayward (Total) , 155 E 71
San Gregorio . - 187 S | 7.3
Calaveras (North of Calaveras Reservoir) 331 E 68
Calaveras (South of Calaveras Reservoir) : 67.6 SE . 6.2
Greenville | / ~ ‘ 44.7 1. E 6.9
Concord-Green Valley 37.7 NE 6.9
Healdsburg-Rodgers Creek - 325 N 7.0
3

Active faults are defmed as those exhlbltmg el‘rher surface ruptures, topographlc features created by
faulting, surface displacements of geologically Recent (younger than about 11,000 years old)

- deposits, tectonic creep along fault lines, and/or close proximity to linear concentratlons or trends of
earthquake epicenters. :
Potentially active faults are those that have evidence of dlsp]acement of deposits of Quaternary age

. (the last 2 million years). v

> Maximum Magnitude Earthquake (Moment magnitude), as referenced from Probabilistic Seismic

Hazard Assessment for the State of California by the California Department of Conservatlon

Division of Mines and Geology, Open File Report 96-08. ‘

®  Moment magnitude is an energy-based scale and provides a physically meaningful measure of the
size of a faulting event. Moment magnitude is directly related to average slip and rupture fault area.
17780228 FIR . o [ 29 December 1999
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Since 1800, four major earthquakes have been recorded on the San Andreas Fault. In .1 836 an
earthquake with an estimated maximum intensity of VII on the Modified Mercalli (MM) scale |
occurred east of Monterey Bay on the San A_ndreas Fault - The Modified Mercalli Intensity
Scale is provided on Figure 8. The estimated Moment magnitude, M, for this earthqualte' is
about 6-1/4. This earthquake' was previously thought to have occurred on the northern portion of
the Hayward Fault. In. 1838, an earthquake occurred with an estirnatedvintensi_.ty of about VIII-

IX (MM), corresponding to a My, of about 7-1/2. The San Francisco'Earthquake of 1906 caused
.. the most significant damage in the history of the Bay Area in terms of loss of lives and property
“damage. This earthquake created a surface rupture along the San Andreas Fault from Shelter -

Cove to San Juan Bautista approxunately 430 kilometers i in length It had a maximum 1ntens1ty
of XT' (MM), a My, of about 7.9, and was felt 560 kllometers away 1n Oregon Nevada, and Los
Angeles. The most recent- earthquake to affect the Bay Area was the Loma Prieta Earthquake of |
17 October 1989, in the Santa Cruz Mountains with a M, of 6.9, approxunately 64 km south of
the project site. | o |

' In1868 an earthquake with an est_imated maximum intensity of X on the MM scale occurred on

~ the southern segmerit (between San Leandro and Fremont) of the Hayward Fault.. The estimated |

M,, for the.earth'quake is about 7. In 1861, an earthquake of unkiiown magnitude (probably a My,
of about 6.5) was reported on the Calaveras Fault. The most recent significant earthquake on this
fault vas the 1982 Morgan Hill earthquake (My=6.2). |

The Working Group on California Earthquake Probabilities, organized b)t the U.S. Geologic
Survey (USGS), prediﬁctedr a 67 percent prohabili'ty of a magnitude 7.0 earthquake occurring in
the Sa.n Francisco Bay Area by the year 2020 (WGCEP 1990). More specific estimates of the
probabilities for differ,ent. fault eegments in the Bay Area are presented m Table 2.

. Toppozada, T.R. and Borchardt G., Re-Evaluation of the 1836 “Hayward Fault” and the 1838 San
- Andreas Fault Earthquakes Bulletm of Seismological Soclety of Amenca Volume 88, Number 1,
' Februa.ry 1998.

0
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TABLE 2

WGCEP (1990) Estimates of 30-Year Probablllty
of a Magnitude 7.0 Earthquake

San Andreas (Peninsula segment) ' y 23
Hayward (North segment) | _ ' 28
Hayward (South segment) ' R - 23

‘Healdsburg-Rodgers Creek - T 22

An earthquake can tngger geologic hazards that may affect the performance of the proposed
structures at the site. Geolo gic hazards that were evaluated for the s1te include: 1) ground -
rupture, 2) strong ground shaking, 3) soil liquefaction, and 4) selsmically induced landshdes

These hazards are dlscuss_ed in the¢ following sections.

6.1 ~ Ground Rupture

On the basis of published data, we conclude that no active faults or extensions of active faults-

pass through the site. Therefore, it is our opinion that the risk of ground rupture at the site is nil.

6.2  Strong Ground Shaking

Because of the proximity of the site to active faults, strong ground shakjing should be expected
during the life of the project. The intensity of ground shaking at the site dunng a major
earthquake will depend on the distance of the earthquake epicenter from the site and the
magnitude of the earthquake. An earthquake intensity map, prepared by the Association of Bay

1L
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Area .Grovennnlents8 indicates ground shaking at the site due to a large earthquake on the San

Andreas or Hayward Fault could be strong,

6.3 Soil Liquefaction and Associated Hazards
Seil liquefac_‘tion is a phenomenon in wh.ich saturated (submerged), cohesionless soil experiences

a temporary loss of strength because of the buildup of excess pore water pressure, especially

“during cyclic loadings such as those induced by earthquakes. Soil most susceptible to

liquefaction is loose, clean, saturated, uniformly graded, fine-grained sand. Differentlal
compacuon or densification can also occur during earthquake ground shaking in loose clean
granular dep051ts above the water table. Because the s1te subsurface is composed of medium
dense clayey gravel and bedrock neither 11quefact10n nor d1fferent1al compaet1on at the siteis a

concern

6.4 Selsmlcally Induced Landslides

Surficial dep051ts of talus, colluvmm fill, quarry deposit and landslide debris are present on
port1ons of the hillside. In the event of a major earthquake on any of the maj or faults in the area,

minor sl1d1ng of the surficial so1l may occur.

' 70 ' DISCUSSIO_NANDCONCLUSIONS

The topography of Telegraph Hill was the product of weathenng in concert with geolog1c

evolution. Our review of early photographs show slopes flatter than currently exist indicative of

‘the natural erosion and disposition. Manmade processes 1nclud1ng the removal of s1gn1ﬁcant

amounts of matenal from the hillside sharply increased the grades without prov1d1ng
compensating support to offset the geomorpholog1c processes that had historically shaped
Telegraph Hill. The result has been an acceleration of the natural processes wlnch mamfest

themselves in the form of periodic rockfalls and landslides on the hillside below the Terrace.

Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), On Shaky Ground, 1998.

12
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. Left unprotected, the steep inclines created by the quarrying operatiorrs of this and the last
_century will continue to degrade through natural geologic exfoliation in the form of spalling, or

through slide events. Presently, there is no immediate hazard to the property below Cathoun |
Terrace, but persistenﬂy or severely inclement Weafher in the future could increase the likelihood

of rockslides and rockfalls.

The bedrock beneath the Calhoun Terrace roadway should provide long—term adequate suppert_

- with the implementation of rrutlgatmn measures, including erosion protectron and bolting, as

discussed in the remainder of this report.

8.0 ~RECOMMENDATIONS

The area bou_nded by upper Calhoun Terrace to the west, Sansome Street to the east, the north

property hne of 1171 Sansome Street to the north and Green Street to the south (excludmg the

- property at 200 Green Street) are addressed in this secuon

To reduce the geologic hazards associa‘red with the weak soil and rock in this area, we
recommend the following work be performed: '
e improving and preserving the existing gunite (City right-of-way only)

. stébilizing the coliuvium on the upper slope (City right-of-way and portions of Lots 29
and 40 of the adjacent private property)

¢ protecting the shale against sliding (City right-of-way and portions of Lot 40 of the
adjacent pnvate property) _ .

e restraining the graywacke against future rockfalls (portlons of Lots 10 11, 29 and 40 of
the adjacent private property)

8.1 Preserving the Existing Gunite Cover

The intact portion of the gunite cover protects the underlying shale and fill from degradation. To
prevent the gunite from additional undermining, we recommend a trench be excavated into sound

shale at the lower edge of the gunite, and a reinforced concrete curb (short retaining wall) be

, - 13 . ] - :
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‘ constructed to meet the upper surface of the gunite. We expect the curb will be roughly 2% feet
high and up to one foot wide. - The curb should be tled into the rock by 25- to 30-foot long, rock
anchors placed on 5-foot centers along the curbs length.. Drainage should be provided to prevent
development of hydrostanc pressure behmd the wall. The existing vegetation should be removed '
where it affects drainage through existing weep holes. New weep holes may be required in areas

of the gunite to allow for additional drainage.

8.2 » Stal)ilizin_g the Colluvium

Existing vegetation lends a degree of stability to the colluvium; however the present soil mantle
and root mass could fail if saturated or subjected to strong ground shakmg Storm runoff from
Calhoun Terrace and adj omlng resrdences should be diverted from the slope and from the so1l |
mantle in particular. Excess 1rr1gat1on should be avoided and we recommend removmg the

existing irrigation systems from this area of the hill.

8.3 Protecting the Shale from Potential Sliding

Rock anchors should be drilled into the shale to mitigate further sliding. The anchors should be
25 to 30 feet long, installed normal to the slope in a diamond pattern on 5- to 6-foot centers.
~-Shale typically is susceptible to degradation by exposure to air and water, and the shale and the

rock anchor assembhes could be protected by applymg a gumte cover to the slope. Weep holes
through the gumte should be included to prevent bu1ld up of water pressure

Alternatively, a heavy cha1n link mesh (double- corros1on protected wire mesh) could be placed

over the shale to control ravelmg

8.4 Restraining the Graywacke Against Future Rockfalls

Slopes in the old quarry below 260 Green Street (Figute 3) are steep and blocks of graywacke
fr_ornthe face of the old quarry are present along the base of the slope, including the area behind -
the building at 200 Green Street. The debris provides evidénce of the ongoing geologic
: 14 o
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exfoliation of exposed rock and the rockfalls resulting from thls process -threaten the stability of

the residences above the quarry and are a hazard to persons and property below.

We recommend that rock anchors be installed in the graywacke to minimize future rockfalls. |
The anchors should be 25 to 30 feet long and instelled nonﬁal to the slope in a diamond pattern
on 5- to 6-foot centers. The locations to be rock bolted should be selected by a CEG, orbya
Pfof_essional Engineer expert in geological engineering. Loose rock should be scaled from the

slope prior to installation of the rock anchors.

9.0 . Summary of Structural Evaluation

- GFDS Engine'ers ‘of San Francisco performed a structural evaluation of the south limits of upper

Calhoun Terrace. In their report, attached as Appendix C, they concluded the roadway is sound.

except for several items requlnng maintenance type repair.

Specifically, GFDS Engineers recommended:

e Cover exposed reinforcing steel w1th an appropriate cementitious repair material.

¢ Remove loose and delammated concrete Replace with an appropriate cementitious
. repair material. :

o Fill cracks with an appropriete epoxy adhesive
e Seal gaps in the shotcrete ground covering

e Remove the vegetation covermg, and core new weep holes for dramage through the south
Wall (Bent 1)

15
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1100 GEOTECHNICAL AND GEOLOGIC SERVICES DURING DESIGN

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. should provide consultation durmg the final design phase of the prOJ ect.
We should review the project plans and spec1ﬁcat10ns This will allow us'to check conformance
with the intent of our recommendations. To maintain the project schedule, our review should be :

completed prior to construction.

As soon as you are ready to begin the final design phase of the project, we would be pleased to

- _provide you with an estimate of our scope of services.

v .16 | R
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(below viaduct)

EXPLANATION

 GEOLOGIC UNITS -

/
' ‘Qls  Landslide
Qc Colluvium
aw Graywacke
sh Shale
‘ GEOQOLOGIC SYMBOLS:
/ : _
// ' . » & -—?—9— Geologic contact, approximately
2N B located; dotted where concealed;

queried where uncertain’

=~ ~U~=L.LL Lower edge of gunite; hachured
where gunite broken off .

e Overhanging rock -

Prominant joints (selected)

Limits of recent sliding; varying »
amounts of unstable loose debris
{qunite blocks, rock fragments,
soil) up to ~2' thick, remain on
slope within slide limits

Field note

@

%45 Strike and dip of joint

\_35 ‘ - Strike and dip of bedding,

TBOUZUWGE
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w
=
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m
o
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(&}
? .
3
————-
0 24 Feet
— ] | L l
/ / ‘, i Approximate scale
e / / | Qc/quary |
— ] i ;o { debris P
R [ e LN | /b Notes: 1.SeeAppendixA for field notes.
} P el sl P L/ 2. Map based on Towil Inc., 1/30/98.
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Civil « Environmental . Geotechnical Geol Figure 3
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EXPLANATION
200+ Geologic Units
o : Qc Slopewash/Colluvium
180 1 =~ - sh.  Shale
£ gw  Graywacke
180 A
170 o - Geologic Symbols “
c ;,/ Contact, dashed where approximate
160 - T : -
~~~~~~— Shear _
N .
150 - | gf - Bedding plane
z | ¢ (@ . Field note
B 140 4 e
< _ e Gunite
o _
L.IJ - .
130 - L
120 -
110
: o 1_0(_) N Notes: 1. See Figure 3 for location of section,
2. See Appendix A for field notes.
90 -
80 -
70 — , ' o
0 10 : - 0 20 Feet

~ | | L !

~ Approximate scale
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- Panic is general.

Not felt by'people,kexcept under especially favorable circumstances. However, dizziness or nausea may be experienced.” ‘

Sométimes birds and animals are uneasy or disturbed. Trees, structures, liquids, bodies of water may sway gently, and doors may swing very
slowly. : ) T
Felt indoors by a few people, especially on upper floors of multi-story buildings, and by sensitive or nervous persons.

As in Grade I, birds and animals are disturbed, and trees, siructures, figuids and bodies of water may sway. Hanging objects swing, especially if they
are delicately suspended. -

.

Felt indoors hy several people, usually as a rapid vibration that may not be recognized as an earthquake at first. Vibration is similar to that
of a light, or lightly loaded frucks, or heavy trucks some distance away. Duration may be estimated in some cases. )

Movements may be appreciable on upper levels of tall"structureé. Standing motor cars may rock slightly. .

Felt indoors by many, outdoors by a few, Awakens a few individuals, particularly light sleepers, but frightens no one except those
apprehensive from previous experience. Vibration like that due to passing of heavy, or heavily loaded trucks. Sensation like a heavy body

 striking building, or the falfing of heavy objects inside.

Dishes, windows and doors rattle; glassware and crockery clink and clash. Walls and house frames creak, especially if intensity is in the ﬂpper range
of this grade. Hanging objects often swing. Liquids in open vessels are disturbed sfightly. Stafionary automobiles rock noficeably. :

Felt indoors by practically everyone, outdoors by most people./ Direction can often be estimated by those outdoors. Awakens many, or
most sleepers. Frightens a few people, with slight excitement; some persons run outdoors. : .

Buildings tremble throughout. Dishes and glassware break fo some extent, Windows crack in some cases, but not generally, Vases and small or
unstable objects overtum in many instances, and a few fall. Hanging objects and doors swing generally or considerably. Pictures knock against walls,
or swing out of place. Doors and shutters open or close abruptly. Pendulum clacks stop, or run fast or slow. Small objects move, and fumishings may
shift to a slight extent. Small amounis of liquids spill from well-filled open contairiers. Trees and bushes shake slightly.

Felt by eve.ryone,'indoors and ottdoors. Awakens all sleepers. Frightens many people; general excitement, and some persons run outdoors.

Persons move unsteadily. Trees and bushes shake slightly to moderately. Liquids are set in strong motion. Small belis in churches and schools
ring. Poorly built buildings may be damaged. Plaster falls in small amounts. Other plaster cracks somewhat. Many dishes and glasses, and a few
windows break. Knickknacks, books and pictures fall. Furniture overtums in many instances. Heavy furnishings move.

Frightens everyone. General aldrm, and everyone runs outdoors. .
Pecple find it difficult to stand. Persons driving cars notice shaking. Trees and bushes shake moderately to strongly. Waves form on ponds, lakes
and streams. ‘Water is muddied. Gravel or sand stream banks cave in. Large church bells ring. Suspended objects quiver. Damage is negligible in
buildings of good design and construction; slight to moderate in well-built ordinary buildings; considerable in poorly built or badly designed buildings,
adobe houses, old walls (especially where laid up without mortar), spires, efc. Plaster and some stucco fall. Many windows and some fumiture
break. Loosened brickwork and tiles shake down. Weak chimneys break at the rooffine. Cornices fall from towers and high buildings. Bricks and
stones are dislodged. Heavy fumiture overtums. Concrete irrigation ditches are considerably damaged. : '

General fright, and alarm approaches panic. : .
Persons driving cars are disturbed. Trees shake strongly, and branches and {runks break off (especially palm trees). Sand and mud erupts in small
amounts. Flow of springs and wells is temporarily and sometimes permanently changed. Dry wells renew flow. Temperatures of spring and well
walers varies. Damage slight in brick structures built especially to withstand earthquakes; considerable in ordinary substantial buildings, with some’
partial collapse; heavy in some wooden houses, with some tumbling down. Panej walls break away in frame structures. Decayed pilings break off,
Walls fall. Solid stone walls crack and break seriously. Wet grounds and steep slopes crack to some extent. Chimneys, columns, monuments and
factory stacks and towers twist and fall. Very heavy fumiture moves conspicuously or averturns.

Panic is genefal. : . . :
Ground cracks conspicuously. Damage is considerable in masonry structures built especially to withstand earthquakes; great in olher masonry
buildings - some collapse in large part. Some wood frame houses built especially to withstand earthquakes are thrown out of plumb, others are
shifted wholly off foundations. Reservoirs are seriously damaged and underground pipes somefimes break. . :

Panic is general. ’ ‘
.Ground, especially when loose and wet, cracks up to widths of several inches; fissures up to a yard in width run parallel to canal and stream banks.
Landsliding is considerable from river banks and steep coasts. Sand and mud shifts horizontally on beaches and flat land, Water level changes in
wells. Water is thrown on banks of canals, lakes, rivers, etc. Dams, dikes, embankments are seriously damaged. Well-built wooden structures and
bridges are severely damaged, and some colapse. Dangerous cracks develop in excellent brick walls. Most masonry and frame structures, and
their foundations are destroyed. Raliroad rails bend slightly. Pipe lines buried in earth tear apart or are crushed endwise. Open cracks and broad
wavy folds open in cement pavements and asphalt road surfaces. . - :

Panic is general. - .
Disturbances in ground are many and widespread, varying with thie ground material. Broad fissures, earth slumps, and land slips develop in soft, wel
ground. Water charged with sand and mud is ejected in large amounts. Sea waves of significant magnitude may develop, Damage Is severe io
wood frame structures, especially near shock centers, great to dams, dikes and embankments, even at long distances. Few if any masonry
structures remain standing. Supporting piers or pillars of large, well-built bridges are wrecked. Wooden bridges that "give" are less affecied.
Railroad rails bend greatly and some thrust endwise. Pipe lines buried in earih are put completely out of service. ’

‘Damage is total, and practicaly all works of construction are damaged greatly or destroyed. Disturbances in the ground are great and varied, and
numerous shearing cracks develop. Landslides, rock falls, and slumps in river banks are numerous and extensive. Large rock masses are
wrenched loose and tom off. Fault slips develop in firm rock, and horizontal and vertical offset displacements are notable. Water channels, both
surface and underground, are disturbed and modified greatly. Lakes are dammed, new waterfalls are produced, rivers are deflacted; etc. Surface -
waves are seen on ground surfaces. Lines of sight and level are distorted. Objects are thrown upward into the air. .

CALHOUN TERRACE

,Treadwell & ;Rollo,' Inc.

San Francisco, California MODIFIED MERCALLI INTENSITY SCALE

Olivia Chen Consultants Date 812/99 | ProjectNo. 1778.02 | Figure 8
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PROJECT:

- CALHOUN TERRACE
San Francisco, California

Log of Boring B-1.

PAGE 1 OF 3

Boring location:

See Site Plan, Figure 3

Date started:

1117/98 | Date finished: 11/20/98

‘Drilling method: 4 7/8-inch rotary wash

Logged by: E. Solomon
Olivia Chen Consultants

. : ‘
' - Hammer weight/drop: 140 1bs./30 inches | Hammer type: Safety g MOISTURE-
_ ght/c 'P | yp y DATA ' DENSITY DATA
. -Sampler: - NX core barrel
| - SAMPLES | 5 . g 2 ezl 3
1 —_ 1 g\u hed 5
i NN E MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oz | O € 522|583
L o % .| O £ a 9 T 5 6] O
w1 e .8 lx g . == Q = a
Q=|ESIE B8 E - e g = 2 =C| &3
& ja @7 = Ground Surface Elevation: 192.5 feet! ’
CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
1 pale yellow-brown, medium dense, motst slightly to -
moderately plastic, fine- to coarse-grained, gravel, fine- to
2 coarse-grained, angular, shale fragments 7
3— |
4 GC FILL _|
-5 N
6— ]
7— ]
8— SHALE o A
olive-gray, low hardness, crushed to intensely fractured, ]
94 ¢ friable to weak, moderately to severely weathered with — 187 0% | 40%
: clay ) .
10— —
l . 11— . } shale fragments in clay matrix : ]
‘ 12— FRANCISCAN _|
C o7 COMPLEX 1.4 | 0% | 49%
14 _ -
:l— shale fragments in clay matrix
15— - ‘ — :
c 84| 0% | 40% |
16— —
GRAYWACKE . "L
174 ¢ olive-gray, dark green-gray, hard, intensely fractured, weak —] 83.0.| 0% | 100%
18— to moderately strong, moderately weathered, fme -grained N ’
’ sandstone, with some shale interbeds
19— fractures dip ~50° at0.02-t0 0.1 -foot spacing, from 18. 8 to —] ’
: 20.0 feet
20— shale, dips ~50°, from 19.8 to 20.2 feet =
C _crushed with clay on fractures between 20.0 to 20.6 170 | 0% | 80%
21— - ’ i 7 o
22— clay filled fractures, dip ~40°, from 22.9 to 23.0 feet -
23— ¢ “SHALE _ _ ' — 252 0% | 52%
olive-black to grayish.black, moderately hard, intensely to .
24— . closely fractured, locally crushed, weak to strong, slightly —
o weathered, with graywacke interbeds o %
25— fractures with clay frorn 26.8 to 27.2 feet - 27} O./ 1%
26 crushed, clayey, from 27.4 to 27.6 feet N
: . graywacke from 27.8 t0 28.3
o7 with clay at 28.8 feet ]
I e ~ GRAYWACKE ‘ 248 | 0% 90%
. 28— olive-gray, hard, closely fractured, moderately strong to — - ’
strong, moderately weathered, with shale interbeds, clay
29— films on fractures
30 crushed shale from 29.4 to 29.6 feet
Treadwell & Rollo; Inc. /Olivia Chen Consultants Project No.1778.02 - | Figure A-1a
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PROJECT: -

CALHOUN TERRACE

Lég of Boring B-1

San Francisco, California PAGE 2 OF 3
SAMPLES | . MOISTURE-
DATA DENSIT?
DATA
. o ,,
g |3 P e ' : 2 X |2 = .
3 S 0|38 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION E . < > | 2:| 5
T ls t2|%!la : ' o Q 2 =2| 83
Elae |5l Ei0 £= g 2.1lg819%
O I - = = S | E8| =8
o i & @ | I 0 .o g o
- GRAYWACKE (continued) .
31 shale, weak, closely to intensely fractured, from - ]
35 ] 31.210 31.8 feet |
: ‘ 200 | 7% | 90%
33| © . , : : — '
shale, intensely fractured, dips 45°, from 33.5 to
34— 34.0 feet ' ]
35 shale, gray-black, dips 15° . |
shale from 35.7 to 35.9 feet _
% ¢ ' : ~l 216 | 0% |100%
37 ‘ shale, weak, from 37.3 to 37.6 feet FRANCISCAN .
T o i E ' . COMPLEX ™}
25 local thick calcite veins from 38.0 to 42.0 feet .
-shale, dips 20°, from 38.2 to 38.3 feet and from 38.5
29 to 38.6 feet - : —
. crushed, clayey, 0.01-foot thick, at 39.5 feet
S0 6 shale, dips 20°, from 39.6 to 39.9 feet 18.2 | 27% | 100%
41 - GRAYWACKE interbedded with SHALE —
4 hard graywacke with moderately hard shale beds,
27 closely fractured, moderately strong, moderately 7]
43 weathered, some clay on fractures, thin beds, beds _
. ' typically 0.1- to 0.4-foot, dip 20° .
44— crushed zones, 0.02- to 0.03-foot thick, at 41.5, - e
45 | c .44.0, and 45.2 feet - 1735 | 10% o8%
46 — GRAYWACKE —
: green-gray, hard, closely to moderately fractured,
47 strong, moderately weathered, medium- to ]
48 | coarse-grained, fractures stained — . o
_ C ~ crushed, clayey, 0.02-feet thick, dip <10°, at 46.5 feet| 14.0 | 47% | 100% _
49— fractures 50°and <10°, stained, at 48.2 feet —
50— _ L —
59 intensely fractured, thin clay film on fractures, -
1 e fractures Qip ~60°and_8(?°, from 50.8 t(_) 52.§ feet 122 | 12% | 100%
52— ° fracture with crushed infill, 0.01-foot thick, dip 50°, at - ,
53 52.6 feet |
54| —
55 —
56— —
c 15.4 | 30% | 100% |
57 — —
1 58] fracture with crushed rock, 0.01-foot thick, dip 30° -
59— : ‘ N
c fracture with clay, dip 60°, between 59.5 to 59.9 feet
60 —1— - - - :
- Treadwell & Rollo, Inc./Olivia Chen Consultants - | Project No.1778.02 | Figure A-1b
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PROJECT: 'CALHOUN TERRACE
: -8an Francisco, California

PAGE3 OF 3

SAMPLES

1

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (feet)
Sémpler Type
Sample
Blows/foot
LITHOLOGY

5

Log of Boring B-1

DATA

MOISTURE-
DENSITY
DATA.

Drilling Rate
Min/Ft
RQD%

Recovery %

Natural Moisture
Content
Dry Density
[bs/Cu Ft

GRAYWACKE (continued)

fracture, clay film, dip 45", at 62.3 feet

63 —

FRANCISCAN —| 125 | 25%
COMPLEX _

:

Boring terminated.at a depth of 63.0 feet.

64— - _ Boring backfilled with tremie grout upon completion of -

65— drilling. - : :

hole.
67 —

&8 - (SFCD). v v
. 69— ' , ‘

70—
71—
72—
73—
74—
75
76|
77—
78
79
80 —|
81—
82—
83—.
84
85|
86—
87
88 —|

89—

90

v Natural groundwater was not observed during drilling
66 — due to drilling and coring method used to advance the . —

" Elevation in feet, San Francisco City Datum

90%

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc./Olivia Chen Consultants

‘Project No. 1778.02

Figure A-1c
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PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF ROCKS

by hand. May be cut with difficulty with knife, easily
powdered with pick. Dull thud when struck with

HARDNESS , STRENGTH
VERY LOW | Easily crumbled or deformed by hand : PLASTIC | Can be deformed by hand
- LOW [ May be broken using both hands, or if plastic, deformed FRIABLE | Crumbles by rubbing with fingers,

hammer . ;
WEAK | -An unfractured outcrop of such material-wotld crumblé under
) o _| fight hammer blows )
MODERATELY | May be scratched with knife to shallow depth, dull ring . MODERATELY | Outcrop would withstand a few firm hammer blows before .
HARD | when struck with hammer STRONG | breaking . i
HARD | Canbe scratched with difficulty with knife STRONG | Outcrop would withstand a few heavy hammer biows but will yiel
) ‘ - * large fragments
VERY HARD | Cannet be scratched with knife. Sharp ring when ’ VERY STRONG | Outcrop would resist heavy ringing hammer blows and will yield
| struek. : with difficulty only dust and small fragments. )
o WEATHERING T
EXTENT DECOMPOSITION -DISINTEGRATION DISCOLORATION FRACTURE CONDITION
SEVERE Mederate to complete alteration of Generally friable, but rock fexture Extensive and thorough. All fractures extensively coated with oxides,
’ minerals, Feldspars altered to clay, and structure are preserved. : carbonates or clay.
etc. . . .
MODERATE | Slight alteration of minerals, cleavage Most cementation is affected; may | Moderate or localized and Thin coatings or stains.
surfaces, justerless and stained. be locally friable. ) intense. . - .
SLIGHT No megascopic alteration of minerals. Little or no effect on hormal . Slight and intermittentand | Few stains on fracture surfaces.
cementation. - localized. '
FRESH | Unaltered, cleavage surface Cementation unaffected. No discoloration. No stains.
. glistening. ,
ROCK MASS DISCONTINUITY (FRACTURING) DISCONTINUITY COATINGS
EXTENT ENGLISH SizE METR]}C SIZE RANGE EXTENT THICKNESS
) ‘RANGE
Crushed (may contain clay) Less than 0.08' Lessthan 1.5cm. | Unstained or Clean: Nearly all surface Stained: No perceptible thickness.
clean. ’ .
Intense 0.05't0 0.1' - 1.5cm. to 3.0 cm. Thin: Barely perceptible.
’ ' Small: Covers less than 10% of fracture .
Close 011005 3.0 cr. to 15 cm. surface. : Medium: Up'to 2 mm.
Moderata 05 to1.0 15 cm. to 30 cm. Moderate or Patchy: Covers 10% to 50% of Thick: Over 2 mm.i
’ . surface. -
Little 1.0tc 30 30 cm. to 100 cm. : .
: . Extensive: Covers more than 50% of
* Massive 3.0'and larger 1 m. and larger’ surface.
: : STRATIFICATION ,
STRATIFICATION (OR PARTING) CROSS-STRATIFICATION APPROXIMATE - THICKNESS
: ’ : "~ English Metric
Massive Massive ] Over 10 feet Over 3 m
Very thick-bedded (-parted) Very thickly cross-bedded ) 3-10 feet 1-3.m
Thick-bedded (-parted) Thickly cross-bedded ’ | 1-3feet 30-100 cm
Medium-bedded (-parted) Medium cross-bedded 0.25-1.0 foot 10-30 cm
Thin-bedded (-parted) _Thinly cross-bedded . ‘ 0.1-0.25 foot 3-10cm
Very thin-bedded (-parted) Very thinly cross-bedded 0.05-0.1 foot 1-3.cm
Laminated (Thinly parted) Cross-laminated o o 0.01-0.05 foot 0.3-1.0cm
Thinly laminated (Very.thinly paried) Thinly cross-laminated N v Less than 0.01 foot Less than 0.3 cm

CEMENTATION: ) : :

Weak - Crumbles or breaks with handling or little finger pressure.
Moderate " - Crumbles or breaks with considerable finger pressure.
Strong - Will not crumble or break with finger pressure.

N

Olivia Chen Consultants, Inc.
Civil o Environmental o Geotechnical

Job No. 1164.2

Treadwell & Rollo, Inc.
Job No. 1778.02
Calhoun Terrace

Figure A-2 ‘
April 1999
i ) -'

17780226 FLR
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Field Notes by Olivia Chen Consultants, InC.

1), Gumte below patio/ deck area is undercut from shale blocks falling out; it appears that a large -

amount of rock has fallen from this area, leaving overhanging blocks of shale immediately
below the deck area and overhangmg slabs of graywacke further down the face Collapse of
the shale blocks could undermine the deck. (Photos 16-19.)

2) Partly detached shale mass, hangmg on an outdipping-S O° joint/bedding surface.

3) Shale beneath overhanging gunlte is irregularly bedded, may be sheared and dips out of the

slope. White precrp1tate/sta1nmg indicates recent water flows, either from 1rr1gat10n or
groundwater moving through the near-surface in fractured bedrock.

4) Subhonzontal shear as much a5 6 inches wide; separates blocky shale mass above from
" distinctly more thinly bedded, outdipping shale below. Blocky upper shale unit has joints
and shears at varjous attitudes but also has predominant out-of-slope dip. Shear also has .
white precipitate/stain mdlcatwe of recent water flows. (Photos 10- 12 )

'5) Area of large rockfall that occurred about ten years ago (personal com_mumcatwn

Aspengraphics staff, 1998). Blocks slid or fell out on outdipping joint surface leaving
overhangrng scarp where block detached; the overhanging rock is potent1ally unstable. Some
open joints observed near (above) upper edges of overhangs.

6) One-inch wide vemcal joint; may indicate relaxing of rock slab along outd1pp1ng Jjoint
,surface(s) to the south of the open vertical joint. (Photo 13.)

7) Subhonzontal wavy contact of shale on graywacke no obv1ous shearing; appears to dip ~5°
( 1nt0 slope at this location.

8) Shale/ graywacke contact shale appears to be s1tt1ng on subhorizontal joint surface (top of
graywacke) contact is not sheared

*'9) Trees leaning down slope.

10) Colluvium (Qc), possibly some fill (?), areas north of slide and south of apartment bulldlng
are covered with landscape vegetation; numerous dnp irrigation lines and larger watering
lines observed along steep slope south and southeast of the apartment bu1ld1ng

ll) Thin surface soils (colluv1um or severely weathered rock) may be creeping on underlyrng
planar/wavy shale bedding. (Photo 21.)

+12) Block above 35° dip'slope bedding plane surface appears about to slide: white :

precipitate/staining and roots growing along joint and bedding surfaces.

Figure A-3
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' APPENDIX B
Photographs of Core Boxes
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CALHOUN TERRACE
San Francisco, California

- CORE BOXES 1 AND 2

Date 6/12/99

Project No, 1778.02 Figure
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CALHOUN TERRACE
San Francisco, California '

COREBOXES3AND4 -

Date 6/12/33 | Project No.

1778.02

Figure B-2
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CALHOUN TERRACE
San Francisco, California

~ CORE BOXES 5 AND 6

Date 6/12/99 | ProjectNo. 1778.02 Figure B-3
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APPENDIX C -
" Report by GFDS Engineers dated 28 July 1999
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| '\ GFD S'EI;IGINEERS

‘Consulting Structural Engineers

July 28, 1999

Mr. Frank J. Rollo Jr.

“Treadwell & Rollo, Inc.

Environmental and Geotechnical Consultants
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1300 '
San Francisco, California 94111

Re: Calhoun Terrace
San Francisco, California

Project No. 98072

In accordance with the térms .of our Agreement dated July 10, 1998, we have
performed a structural evaluation of the stability of a portion of the concrete

viaduct which supports Calhoun Terrace on the east slope of Telegraph Hill.

Geotechnical engineering services related to the stability analysis have been
_performed by other than GFDS Engineers. Per instructions conveyed to GFDS
Engineers by Treadwell & Rollo, Inc., our site observations were limited to the

single level roadway extending from the southern edge to an expansion joint

approximately sixty feet to the north. '

We reviewed structural drawings for existing construction, “Plans for the

Improvement of Union and Calhoun Streets,” sheets 1 and 2, prepared by the

City and County of San Francisco, Department of Public Works, Bureau of
_ Engineering dated August 1938. Photocopies of a portion of the plan of the
- roadway and elevations at Bents 1, 2, 3 are attached to this report. '

725

675 Davis Street
San Francisco

_ California 94111-1903

Fax: (415) 433 0895
Tel: (415) 781.1285

Otto Avvakumovits SE.
Russell G. Fudge, Jr. SE
Irene M. Willemann
Kelly E. Cobeen SE.

“ Associate

Kris W. Johnson CE.

Consultant
Edward F. Diekmann SE.

7.99.1



SITE OBSERVATIONS

Site Visit September 9, 1998

GFDS personnel visited the site on September 9, 1998 and conducted a brief
survey of the structure. Cracks were observed in the pavement between the west.
edge of the viaduct structure and the adjoining residence. The residence at that
time was undergoing repairs, including the installation of drilled piers. We later
expressed cofnicern to Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. that these cracks might indicate
_global movement of the viaduct structure. On the basis of closer examination,
Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. expressed the opinion that the cracks are most likely -
related to localized movements and are not the result of global instability of the
underlying soils. A brief survey of the space below the roadway revealed some
exposed conditions in-the concrete, including cracks in the south wall (Bent 1)
which should be addressed. It was decided that a second visit should be made to
examine the exterior of the structure from the downhill slope and to record the
condition of the concrete.

Site Visit April 8, 1999

. GFDS personnel again visited the site on April 8, 1999 and entered the space
beneath the roadway from the access opening in the slab north of Bent 1 and
- examined the structure between Bent 1 and Bent 4 (Photos). The concrete -
structure in general appeared to be in good condition. No signs that portions of
the structure are moving differentially were observed. The following conditions
were noted as discussed below. The numbers correspond to locations indicated
- on the attached plan that has been copied from the original construction drawings.

L. Spaﬂed concrete over a ten square inch area at the bottom of the slab has
- exposed a 10 inch length of corroded rebar. LOCATION: 8°-5" north of Bent -
1 (grid line A), 1’-0" east of beam S4. (Photo) ' ,

2 'Spalled concrete over a four square inch érea at the bottom of the slab has
- exposed a 1 inch length of corroded rebar. LOCATION: 6’-3" north of Bent 1
(grid line A), 3°-6" east of beam S4. (Photo)

3. Spalled concrete over a twenty four square inch area at the bottom of the slab.
- LOCATION: 9°-8" north of Bent 1 (grid line A), 1°-2" east of beam:S10
(Photo) . ‘ : C ’

4. Twelve inch diameter white plastic caps at the bottom of the slab, which
- appears to be covering a round opening through the slab. (Photo) Five inch
diameter openings through the concrete slab at grade, approximately centered
below the cap on the slab soffit, possibly test borings. LOCATION: 2°-8"
north of Bent 2 (grid line B), 1’-4" east of beam S5 and 1°-4" east of Wall
W6. (Photo) : ’ ‘

7.99.2
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9.

. Exposed 6 inch length of rebar in the wall, 11 inches bélow the slab soffit.

The bar was originally placed with no concrete cover. LOCATION: west face
of Wall W6,1’-4" north of Bent 2 (grid line B). (Photo)

. Exposed 6 inch length of rebar in the wall, 11 inches below the slab soffit.
" The bar was originally placed with no concrete cover. LOCATION: west face
-of Wall W6, 5°-4" north of Bent 2 (grid line B). : '

. Crack in slab extending east-west between beams. LOCATION: 8’-0" north -

of Bent 2 (grid line B), between Beams S11 and S5. (Photo)

. Crack in slab extending east-west between beams. Some spalling of concrete

along crack. LOCATION: 2’-6" south of Bent 3 (grid line C), between

' Beams S11 and S5. (Photo) o .

Crack in slab extending east-west between beams. LOCATION: 7°-6" nbfth '
of Bent 3.(grid line C), between Beams S12 and S6. (Photo) '

10. Crack in slab extending east-west between beams. LOCATION: 3°-0" south

of Bent 4 (grid line D), between Beams S12 and S6. (Photo) -

11. Vertical cracks in the wall, adjacent to exposed rebar described in notes 5 and

6. LOCATION: west face of Wall W6, 1’-6" and 4°-0" north of Bent 2 (grid -

line B). (Photo) : :

12. Vertical cracks in the portion of the wall direbtly below the manhole. .

- 13.

LOCATION: north face of Bent 1 (grid line A). (Photo)

Drawings for original construction indicate that the footing below the
downhill (east) end of the south wall (Bent 1) is founded on a rock surface
that slopes down at approximately 2 horizontal to 1 vertical. Our examination
showed that grade now slopes down from the end of the wall at a much

* steeper slope suggesting that a portion of the ground has slid away and

resulted in the loss of lateral confinement of the footing. The bottom of .
footing itself was not exposed. The south face of the wall and the ground

surface to the south has a thick covering of ivy that prevented us from

observing the entire surface. We observed cracks in the wall-and deteriorated
concrete at the point where the wall meets grade. Ivy has grown into the
cracks as indicated in the photos. The cracks may indicate that movement of
the structure has occurred. It is also possible that the cracks began as smaller
shrinkage or settlement cracks and have become enlarged due to the intrusion
of ivy and water. (Photo) : '
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14. Drawings for original construction indicate that the east Walls below the
roadway were intended to terminate at grade. Our observations showed that
thereis now. a gap between the bottom of the wall and grade. Furthermore the
shotcrete ground covering has separated at the wall. Both conditions are
indications of downhill movement of the surface soil.

CONCLUSIONS

On the basis of our observations the structure of the roadway appears to be sound
except for the conditions noted above. These conditions appear to have occurred
over a period of many years and fall into the category of items in concrete
structures that are usually corrected in a program of regular maintenance.
Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. should address conditions that relate to soil movement. -

RECOMMENDATIONS

To mitigate some, if not all, of the adverse conditions observed we recommend

the following actions:

1. Cover exposed relnforcmg steel with an appropnate cementitious repair .
material. :

2. Remove loose and delaminated concrete. Replace with an appropnate
cementitious repair matenal

3. Fill cracks with an appropriate epoxy adhesive.
4. ‘;Seal ‘gaps' in the shotcrete ground coVen'ng.

5. Remove the vegetation covering, and core new weep holes for drainage
through, the south wall (Bent 1).

6. Obtain and follow the opinions and recommendations of Treadwell & Rollo,
- Inc. regarding the issues of footing confinement and localized movement of
the surface soil.

GFDS Ehgineers can assist you in developing details for the concrete repair.

Submltted by:

Russell G. Fudge SE

7128
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

City & County of San Francisco
1660 Misslon Street, San Francisco, California 94103-2414

EMERGENCY ORDER - <% /.

EMERGENCY ORDER DUE TO SERIOUS AND INMEDIATE HAZSARD '
AS PER SECTION 102 GF THE SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING COBE

 have verified that pursuant b Sectfon [02.15 of the Bullling Cade. that serfous snd immediate huzard to Yife, health
orsalery of che public, exises due to the aceumulation of rock and soll debris axn vesult ofcurth movement coused by
" recent heavy ralns at: . .

Address: [{1] Sanwme Street Blacks (13 Loz 40

By the autherity of Seetion 142 ol the Bullding Code, It is hereby ordercd that the swnerof this property shall, not later .
‘than 8:00 AN, Soturday, Janurry 31, 1998, repair, slter, ar other eliminate the serfous and Imminent conditian by . -
removing the rock and soil debrls resulting from enrth muvement on arzdjzcent to this property which has
accumubsted nearand siong the southern bounduery ol ASSESSOR"s BLOCK 113, LOT 40 2nd the eastern quxdeant of

ASSESSOR'S BLOCK I53,LOT 29 . A
OWNER(S): o g
5 D - . : '1
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133 , . e
 Mthe owner £alls ta comply with this Order by 100 AM.. Saturtlay. Junuary 31, 1998, the owner shall forfelr hisher - o

right under Section 182,13 of the Building Code to abate the serians snd imminenthazard, In the eventafa forfeiture.
... .theworkwill be performed pursuant to Section 1013 asan nbn:emen:nr_e!:c serfousand imminentdanger: . - ;
Atsuch time as the owner shall have farfelted hisher rightto do th:r'pqul}ad work o ubate!ﬁchnmlneﬁiixmn!,ihr
Department I hereby srdeved ta Immediatély proceed by use of the funds provided underSectfan 102,12 and 102.15¢0
- -, effect repairs and abate the serfous and Imminent dengerss -, - TN e n Tt ’

Notfce: ANV COSTTO THECITY RESULTING FROM THIS ORDER MAY BE ASSESSED AGAINSTTHE .
", TPROPERTYAND SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIEN PLACED ON THE PROPERTY PURSUANT TO SA,
- FRANCISCO BUILDING CODESECTION 10416100184 . - '

s p

-

" A copy of this potice shall be posted lminedlntcly an the frant of sabjest Eulld[ug.nné ] mpy;i:nil be sent by certiffed
mail to all persans having an Interest In the propertics In accardance with Section 102 of the Bullding Code.

Vetuaey

- Forfnformatfau, you may contsct I at ($15) 558-6093 hetween the hours af T:30AM 1o
4:00 P'M orcome in persan to 1660 Misslon Streer, 3rd Floor: San Francisco.

 RECOMMENDED: : . APPROVED:
M‘/"j : ‘ l : ' Z/ //‘7 T
- ) CrPFr LS . B

74, William Wang : , ﬁﬂ,ﬁ\{ Y. CHIy 3 :

Deputy Director, DBI Director, DBI )
e . ;  per It ’ - ' : .
DATE APPROVED: (3t Ze, /775 . i o ‘ :
U Darlbuttess T o o .
. File . . - Cloy Auoraey Qwner(yy .. - . ) . C
R Revorder's Gfflee Controller - CED . ) '

* Deputy Director, Dt Past aa Property. . i C _ .




SANGER

576 SACRAMENTO STREET
SEVENTH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3023°

TEL. 415.683.9300 ® FAX 415.693.9322 :
John M. Sanger, Esqg.

sanger@sange r-olson.com

August 8,_201 i
BY FACSIMILE (554-5163) AND HAND DELIVERY

President David Chiu and
Members of the San Francisco
‘Board of Supervisors o

1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4603

Re: FILE NO. 110835
APPLICATION NO. 2008.01554S
1171 SANSOME STREET, AKA 1111 SANSOME STREET
BLOCK 113, LOT 40 ‘

SUPPLEMENT TOAPPEAL OF EXEMPTION FROM
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW BY GENERAL RULE EXCLUSION -
GRANTED FOR TENTATIVE MAP/PARCEL MAP :

Dear President Chiu and Members Of the Board:

This letter supplements our previous letter appealing the referenced tentative map to
clarify that we are also appealing the grant of an exemption from review under the California
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) by the San Francisco Planning Department (the
“Department”) pursuant to its issuance of a Certificate of Determination of Exemption from
Environmental Review dated August 16, 2010, without any notice.

‘ Due to the fact that neither this office nor its clients, the adjacent property owners, had
any knowledge of the grant of this exemption at the time of filing our appeal, we did not
specifically note that we were appealing the determination of exemption in accordance with
_ Public Resources Code section 21151(c). Despite requests made many years ago for notice

regarding any activity on this property and future environmental review related to several prior
proposed construction projects, no such notice was provided by the Department and therefore
there was no opportunity to comment or know of the exemption. We only became aware of its
existence upon obtaining the Board of Supervisor’s file after the filing of our appeal of the map.

Therefore, this letter supplements our appeal by appealing the grant of exemption as well.
The grant of the exemption violates CEQA for several reasons. First, the exemption violates the
anti-piecemealing principle, a fandamental precept under CEQA, by dividing one or more
projects (at least two projects under the proposed subdivision) into lesser projects without

Documentt 8/8/11 12:39 'L
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President Chiu
Aungust 8, 2011
Page 2

'

considering the environmental 1111pact9 of the Whole of the action as required by CEQA Indeed
the exemption claims oxn its face that because this particular subdivision does not propose
construction, such future construction need not be considered. ‘This is a ridiculous admission
given the long history of proposed construction projects on this site for which the proposed.
subdivision would pave the way, indeed pave the way for more than one construction project.
-Second, the exemption violates that rule and ignores the potential for construction on this fragile
site of a former quaity by accepting on its face the applicant’s claimed intent to donate one of the _
parcels having the greatest potential g geological problems and the steepest slope to a non-profit.
" entity presumably for preservation. However, nothing assures such a donation nor even the
existence of an eligible entity willing to preserve the site without further construction. Third, the
steep slope of the site itse]f constitutes an unusual circumstance which the very reason why a
standard categorical exemption could not be granted, forcing the Department-to rely instead on
. -the general rule exclusion. The history of slides and rockfalls on this site; its geologic instability
created by quarrying many decades ago, and its character of undeveloped open space shared with
many adjacent lots along Sansome and Green Streets, further contribute to unusual
circumstances. The parcel is a part of a historical open space, which has been in existence for
over 100 years, and contains harboring extensive vegetation planted over the last 30-40 years in
order to prevent further slides and rockfalls. Significant slides occurred on the site and on
nearby parcels during heavy rains in the 1980°s, a threat which remains today so much so that:
neighboring landowners have been advised to avoid any excessive water flow on their sites.
Lastly, environimental review should be based on the maximum potential development which
cauld occur on the site as a result-of the proposed subdivision so that environmental review fully
takes into account afl potential impacts of the proposed subd1v1s10n -

7
Thank -you for your consideration of these pomts as you 1ev1ew the appeal
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— = .John M. Sanger

JMS: e A

cc. by facsimile or email
Angela Cavallo, Clerk of the Boa1d
All members of the Board of Supervisors
City Attorney Dennis Herrera -
Deputy City Attorney. John Mall_amut
David Davies and Jack Weeden
Bruce Storrs, City Surveyor
B111 Wrycko, Depamnent of Planmng, Ofﬁce of Environmental Rev1ew
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